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1 I, Maria Maranghi, declare as follows: 

2 1. I have personal knowledge of the following facts except those stated on information 

3 and belief. As to those facts, I believe them to be true. If called upon to testify, I could and would 

4 testify competently to the contents of this Declaration. 

5 2. I am 68 years old. I am a mother of three and grandmother of one. For 15 years, I 

6 have worked part-time as a parish secretary for Sts. Peter & Paul Church. I have also worked as a 

7 personal assistant for a resident of the Sequoias assisted living facility. I am a native San 

8 Franciscan. I have lived almost my whole life in the North Beach area. My father was an 

9 immigrant from Italy. My mother was in immigrant from Latin America. I grew up speaking 

10 English, Italian and Spanish. 

11 3. I suffer from arthritis which causes radiating pains throughout my limbs and neck, 

12 and limits my mobility. I also have a severe hernia for which I am awaiting surgery. 

13 4. In 1971, my parents Martha and Jerry Bini moved into 1020 Filbert Street, San 

14 Francisco, California (hereinafter, "1020 Filbert"). They moved in under an oral agreement with 

15 Marie Beccio, who was the owner and landlord of the building at the time. I was present when my 

16 parents and Ms. Beccio agreed to the lease terms, which included the understanding and agreement 

17 that my family and I would move in to 1020 Filbert with my parents if and when either of my 

18 parents required assistance due to age or health concerns/disabilities. We rented the apartment as a 

19 family. 

20 5. In 1988, I moved into 1020 Filbert with my infant son Martino Maranghi, with the 

21 knowledge and permission of Mrs. Beccio. We moved in to help take care of my parents, Jerry and 

22 Martha. We had a good relationship with Mrs. Beccio. She lived alone in Unit 1022, above ours. 

23 When she would go on vacation, we would water her plants for her and check in on her home. At 

24 Christmas time, she would bring us cookies. Mrs. Beccio died in 2000. My father, Jerry Bini, died 

25 in September2001. 

26 4. For 44 years until her death in July 2015, my mother was a continuous tenant of 

27 1020 Filbert. At the time of my mother's death in July 2015, she was 92 years old, a grandmother 

28 of three, and a great grandmother of one. For the last 25 years of her life, my mother was disabled, 
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1 as she suffered from severe and debilitating arthritis which severely limited her mobility and ability 

2 to lift, pull, push or otherwise move large, heavy or bulky items, and an inoperable hernia for which 

3 she was hospitalized in or around June 2014, vascular inflammation, hearing loss, and macular 

4 degeneration that resulted in nearly complete loss of vision. She had also suffered a stroke of her 

5 eye. For the last four or five years of her life, she was practically bedridden. 

6 5. For the last 27 years, I have continuously been a tenant of 1020 Filbert Street. In or 

7 around February 1994, with the knowledge and permission of Ms. Beccio, my husband Sergio 

8 Maranghi moved into 1020 Filbert. Sergio moved out in 1997, and then returned in December 

9 1999, with the knowledge and permission of Ms. Beccio. Sergio is now 78 years old and disabled. 

10 He suffers from arthritis and hearing loss, including intermittent deafness, and may now have skin 

11 cancer. 

12 6. My son Martino left San Francisco for college in or around September 2007, 

13 returning for summers and holidays. He completed his schooling in or around September 2014, and 

14 no longer lives at 1020 Filbert. In2010-2011, my other son, Gerald Bini, began staying with my 

15 family at 1020 Filbert. He moved out on June 9, 2014. 

16 7. 1020 Filbert is a 2 bedroom, 1 bathroom rent-controlled apartment in San 

17 Francisco's Russian Hill neighborhood. Our unit is one of seven units that combined together 

18 comprise the two-building complex known as 1000-1022 Filbert Street. One building contains five 

19 units (Units 1000, 1002, 1004, 1006 and 1008 Filbert); the other (our) building contains two units 

20 (Units 1020-1022). 

21 8. Currently, our rent is $507.31 per month. We have paid our monthly rent each and 

22 every month since we moved in. My family keeps 1020 Filbert in a clean and sanitary condition. 

23 9. In or around May or June 2013, the Filbert Street property was listed for sale. At 

24 that time, I completed and signed both a Rental Information Questionnaire and a Request for 

25 Information under Sections 37.9(i) and G). On both of these forms, the tenants/occupants listed 

26 were: Martha Bini (my mother), myself, Sergio Maranghi (my husband) and Martino Maranghi 

27 (my son). 

28 
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1 10. On or about August 15, 2013, Defendants ANNE K.IHAGI aka ANNA K.IHAGI aka 

2 ANNA SWAIN aka ANNE K.IHAGI SWAIN aka ANNA K.IHAGI SWAIN ("K.IHAGI") purchased 

3 the Filbert property through Defendant XELAN PROP 1, LLC ("XELAN"). 

4 11. At the time of Defendants' purchase of the Filbert property, five of the seven units 

5 were occupied, and 2 units were vacant. Unit 1000 was vacant - its previous occupant, John, a 

6 disabled cab driver, had passed away. Unit 1002 (above Unit 1000), was occupied by my neighbor 

7 Mery Rose. Unit 1004 (above Unit 1002) was vacant. Unit 1006 (across from Unit 1002) was 

8 occupied by Tina Rossi. Unit 1008 (below Unit 1006) was occupied by Robert Reyen. Unit 1020 

9 is our home. Unit 1022 (above ours, formerly Ms. Beccio's unit) was occupied by Heidi Rossi. 

10 12. In August 2013, I sent my rent check (check #316) to Hill & Co., as usual, as I had 

11 not received any notice of change of address. On August 15, 2013, Defendants sent a notice of new 

12 address for rent checks. The August 15, 2013 Notice indicated that the property manager was Anna 

13 Swain. I later learned that Anna Swain and Defendant K.IHAGI are the same person. A true and 

14 correct copy of the August 15, 2013 Notice of new address is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and 

15 incorporated herein by reference. 

16 13. Our August rent check was cashed. However, much later, in June 2014, Defendants 

17 claimed that we had not paid and therefore still owed them rent for August 2013. We told them that 

18 Hill & Co. had cashed the check, but in order to avoid any problems with Defendants, on July 1, 

19 2014, we sent them another check, believing they would refund us the money when it was all 

20 straightened out. We have never received that money back. 

21 14. By September or October 2013, the rent-controlled tenants in Units 1006, 1008 and 

22 1022 had vacated their units after Defendants had offered money to vacate, coupled with threats of 

23 eviction. As I understand it, Defendant had made it clear to them they were would make life 

24 miserable for them, and that they were going to get them out one way or another. On information 

25 and belief, Defendants also harassed and threatened (and then sued) my neighbor Mery Rose (Unit 

26 1002) to the point where she finally accepted a buyout and vacated. My family is the last of the 

27 original tenants still there out of the seven units. 

28 
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1 15. Immediately after intimidating the prior tenants out of their units, Defendants began 

2 remodeling Unit 1022 (above ours). During the beginning stages of construction in Unit 1022, 

3 Defendants' workers cut the wires to our doorbell, rendering it inoperable. We complained to 

4 Defendants, but, despite numerous requests to fix it, we were without a doorbell from September 

5 2013 until April or May 2014. 

6 16. In or about October 2013, Defendants did some work on Unit 1022, but as other 

7 tenants were harassed and intimidated out of their units, Defendants' workers moved on to perform 

8 extensive renovations to the recently vacated units in the adjacent five-unit building (Units 1000-

9 1008). On information and belief, Defendants did not apply for or obtain all of the required permits 

10 to perform such extensive renovations. While the workers worked on Units 1000-1008, they would 

11 often stay, sleep, eat and live in the vacant Unit 1004. While they were living and/or working at 

12 Filbert, Defendants' workers would blast their music all day long into the evening, which was 

13 extremely disruptive and disturbing for us. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

17. Then, our house numbers disappeared, and were gone for several months. I had to 

put up a cardboard sign so people could still find us for deliveries and visitors. 

18. Later, Defendants' wo:tkc;tS :returned their focus to Unit 1022, where they 

"demolished" the unit, gutting the kitchen and bathroom, and installing new plumbing and new 

electrical service. On information and belief, the work was done far in excess of the minimal 

permits that were obtained beforehand. We reporild aU of this unpermitted work to the San 

Francisco Department of Building Inspection("DBl»}t and they issued Notices of Violation. 

According to DBI's complaint tracking website, most of the work performed was performed in 

excess of obtained permits, and those complaints remain outstanding. 

19. For months and months, Defendants' workers were working all days of the week, 

and all hours of the day. They would be hammering, pounding, and tearing the unit to the studs, 

sometimes until 10:00 p.m. During this time, our peace of mind and our quiet enjoyment were 

destroyed. Eventually, Defendants' minimal permits were suspended by DBI and/or the Board of 

Appeals. Despite the suspension of their permits, Defendants continued to perform the illegal 

construction. We told the workers to stop working, but they refused. 
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1 20. Problems with the landlord cashing our rent checks continued for months. 

2 Defendants would cash some rent checks, but not others. Defendant KIHAGI would complain that 

3 "we did not receive it" or "the check did not go through" and would demand another check. We 

4 inquired at the bank, and found out from the bank that no one had attempted to cash the checks. My 

5 neighbor Mery Rose also had problems with her rent checks being cashed. I was so stressed out 

6 that I began having my husband drive me (or took a taxi) to the P. 0. Plus store in the Castro to 

7 personally hand-deliver my rent checks. 

8 21. My first in-person contact with Defendant KIHAGI was on January 17, 2014. 

9 Defendant KIHAGI, representing herself as the property manager, called me and came to my home. 

10 She pretended to be very friendly, and wanted to let me know in person that she intended to move 

11 everyone out of the building. She offered me a buyout of $4,000 per person. I told her that my 

12 mother was 90 years old and disabled, and that moving her to another place would be impossible. 

13 Defendant KIHAGI suggested that we move to "more affordable" places like Stockton or San 

14 Rafael. Then she suggested that I put my mother in "a nursing home." During this meeting, I 

15 requested that our inoperable doorbell be repaired. The next day, I received a document called, 

16 "House Rules" dated December 2013. 

17 22. On January 23, 2014, Defendant KIHAGI came over with a Relocation Payment 

18 schedule explaining the amount of money a tenant can expect to vacate a rent-controlled unit. I 

19 made my second request to fix the broken door bell and to put our house numbers back on front 

20 door. A true and correct copy of the Relocation Payment Schedule is attached hereto as Exhibit B, 

21 and incorporated herein by reference. 

22 23. On or about January 23, 2014, Defendants gave us a 24-Hour Notice oflntent to 

23 Enter Premises, stating that they would be entering our home on January 29 and 30 and February 5 

24 and 6th, 2014, from lla.m.-2p.m. with a contractor and architect. On June 29, 2014, Defendants 

25 never came and never called to cancel. On January 30, 2014, Defendants never came and never 

26 called to cancel. A true and correct copy of the 24-Hour Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit C, and 

27 incorporated herein by reference. 

28 
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1 24. On February 5, 2014, Defendant KIHAGI came with the contractor to take 

2 measurements and photographs of the house, and to "discuss our plans for moving out." I informed 

3 her that we had no plans and that it was too difficult for my 90 year old mother to discuss at this 

4 time. Defendant KIHAGI saw my husband, Sergio, on the street, and yelled, "Hey Amigo," offered 

5 him $80,000 to move, and volunteered to go with us to look for replacement housing in Novato. 

6 25. On February 6, 2014, Defendant KIHAGI came to my house, and handed me my 

7 September 2013 rent check with the word "VOID" written on it. Defendant KIHAGI asked for a 

8 replacement check for September 2013 because she said she voided the check, claiming that check 

9 #317 "did not go through the bank." I pressed Defendant KIHAGI for a more detailed explanation, 

10 but she refused to elaborate, saying only, ''there were problems." I brought this to the bank 

11 director's attention, and he confirmed that my account always had enough funds, and that no one 

12 had attempted to cash the check. On March 25, 2014, I sent Defendants a letter outlining the facts 

13 related to the September 2013 rent check. On the advice of counsel, on or about March 25, 2014, I 

14 included a new check for September 2013. True and correct copies of the March 25, 2014 letter and 

15 copies of the original rent check, the voided check, and the replacement check, are attached hereto, 

16 collectively, as Exhibit D, and incorporated herein by reference. 

17 26. On February 6, 2014, we received papers from Defendants' attorney stating that our 

18 home was going to be demolished. The Notice of Owner's Application for Permit to Demolish 

19 Residential Dwelling Unit stated that the owner had applied for a permit to demolish Unit 1020 and 

20 that the owner would terminate our tenancy as of April 30, 2014, with demolition to occur on May 

21 1, 2014. A true and correct copy of the February 6 Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit E, and 

22 incorporated herein by reference. 

23 27. On or about February 11, 2014, Defendants issued another 24-Hour Notice oflntent 

24 to Enter Premises, for entry on February 13, 2014 from 3 p.m.-5 p.m. and February 18, 2014 from 

25 11 a.m. to 2 p.m. A true and correct copy of the February 11, 2014 24-Hour Notice is attached 

26 hereto as Exhibit F, and incorporated herein by reference. 

27 28. On February 13, 2014, Defendant KIHAGI came with the contractor and architect 

28 again, and again wanted to discuss "our plans to move out" and money. I made my third request to 
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1 fix the front door bell and put our house numbers back up on the front door. I also informed her 

2 that her workers had taken my black garbage can. 

3 29. On February 14, 2014, I received another 24 hour notice in my mail slot, stating that 

4 Defendant KIHAGI would be poming through again with her contractor and architect on February 

5 18 and February 19, 2014. 

6 30. On February 18, 2014, Defendant KIHAGI called at 1:00 p.m. to cancel her noticed 

7 visits. I made my fourth verbal request for her to fix our doorbell and put our house numbers back 

8 up on the front door. We had been without a door bell since September 2013, and without house 

9 numbers since January 2014. Later, Defendant KIHAGI called wanting again to "discuss our plans 

10 for moving out" and money. She also wanted a copy of our September 2013 rent check which she 

11 had "voided" and she wanted a replacement check for September 2013. I told her I did not want to 

12 talk about it, and Defendant KIHAGi became irate, and hung up on me. 

13 31. On February 24, 2014, late in the evening, Defendant KIHAGI dropped off another, 

14 undated 24-hour notice wanting to come again with the contractor and architect the next day 

15 (February 25) at 10:00 a.m., which was far short of24-hours' notice, and the day after that, 

16 February 26, 2014. When two architects came at 10:45 a.m. the next day, I told them that the owner 

17 had not given us 24 hours' notice, so they left. Defendant KIHAGI and her contractor came by at 

18 11 :45 a.m., and knocked on my front door. She kept knocking on the door, and then tried opening 

19 the door with her keys. The contractor began calling out, "Hello! Contractor!" When I opened the 

20 door, Defendant KIHAGI stated that they were there to take measurements. I told her they could 

21 not come in because they had not given us 24 hours' notice. Defendant KIHAGI lied and said she 

22 had given me 24 hours' notice. I told her she was wrong. I told them that my mother was not 

23 feeling well, and I needed to call her doctor. Defendant KIHAGI told me that she would complain 

24 about me being "difficult." As it turned out, my mother needed to go the emergency room at Kaiser 

25 because of chest pains, which was worrisome to all of us, including doctors, given her history of 

26 heart problems. A true and correct copy of the undated 24-Hour Notice is attached hereto as 

27 Exhibit G, and incorporated herein by reference. 

28 
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32. On February 26, 2014, Defendant KIHAGI came again and knocked on my door at 

about 10:00 a.m. While the two architects from the day before parked their car, Defendant KIHAGI 

stated that she wanted to come in. I told her she could not. I told her to ask her lawyer. My lawyer 

had called KIHAGI' s lawyer and told her that my mother had been in the emergency room with 

chest pains due to stress, and that she needed to rest. Defendant KIHAGI was irate, and was calling 

her lawyer as she left. 

33. Later that same day, around 5:30 p.m., Defendant KIHAGI returned with one of her 

workers. She handed me a Three Day Notice to Quit or Cure, which was wrongly dated March 26, 

2014. She told me that she would be back the next day withher architects, and that I must let them 

in or she would "get the sheriff and lock my house up." I told her that if my mother felt better she 

could come in, but if not, she could not come in. She said I would be "out in three days" if I did not 

let her in. She never asked how my mother was feeling. A true and correct copy of the mis-dated 

Three Day Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit H, and incorporated herein by reference. 

34. On February 27, 2014, Defendant KIHAGI returned with the same two architects. I 

let them in, and Defendant KIHAGI started telling them what she wanted done. Again, she never 

asked how my mother was doing, although one of the architects did. 

35. In late March or early April 2014, Defendants served us with a 60-Day Notice of 

Termination of Tenancy. The Notice explained that Defendants had applied for a permit to 

demolish 1020 Filbert, falsely claiming that our 2-unit building was actually a single-family home, 

and that our unit was an illegal unit. Based on the false representations, DBI approved the permit. 

The 60-Day Notice was filed with the San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration 

Board ("Rent Board"). A true and correct copy of the 60 Day Notice of Termination of Tenancy is 

attached hereto as Exhibit I, and incorporated herein by reference. 

36. We were shocked that Defendants would represent that 1020 Filbert was an illegal 

25 unit, as it is a full flat on the ground level of a Palladian-style two flat building and our family has 

26 lived there since 1971. The building since its construction in or about 1912 has always had two, 

27 nearly identical flats, each with its own original entryway. The building has always had two 

28 addresses (until Defendants removed our house numbers). There is a full basement below the two 
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1 flats as well as storage rooms. At the time of construction the water was hooked up for two units 

2 and that has been the case ever since. The complex has also had separate gas and electric meters for 

3 each of the seven units. Finally, when the Filbert property was being marketed, it was listed as a 

4 complex containing seven apartment units: "Built in 1912 this seven unit Russian Hill property 

5 consists of a five unit building and a two unit building on a corner lot." True and correct copies of 

6 the relevant pages of the Hill & Co. listing notice are attached hereto as Exhibit J, and incorporated 

7 herein by reference. 

8 37. On March 20, 2014, on information and belief, the San Francisco Department of 

9 Building Inspection ("DBI") issued Defendants a permit to demolish our home, based on 

10 Defendants' false representation that our unit was an illegal unit. A true and correct copy of the 

11 Building Permit Application/Permit, fraudulently obtained by falsely describing our home as an 

12 "illegal unit," is contained within Exhibit I, and incorporated herein by reference. 

13 38. Our attorney filed an appeal of the issuance of the permit, which showed beyond 

14 doubt that our home is a legal unit. On information and belief, Defendants' demolition permit was 

15 suspended by the Board of Permit Appeals in May 2014. A true and correct copy of our Appeal to 

16 the Board of Appeals is attached hereto as Exhibit K, and incorporated herein by reference. 

17 39. On March 29, 2014, my husband Sergio returned home from Costco late in the 

18 afternoon, and after parking his truck, he encountered a man he had seen with Defendant KIHAGI 

19 before. The man muttered to my husband, "don't worry, you won't be here much longer." 

20 40. On April 7, 2014, Defendants were performing extensive remodeling work without 

21 electrical or plumbing permits. We complained to DBI, which resulted in Notices of Violation 

22 being issued. 

23 41. On April 21, 2014, I sent a letter to Defendants making a written demand that they 

24 finally fix our inoperable doorbell. A true and correct copy of the April 21, 2014 letter is attached 

25 hereto as Exhibit L, and incorporated herein by reference. 

26 42. On April 26, 2014, I sent a letter to Defendants informing them that our kitchen sink 

27 was clogged, and that there was a leak in the pipe beneath the sink, and requesting service. A true 

28 
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and correct copy of the April 26, 2014 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit M, and incorporated 

herein by reference. 

43. On May 2, 2014, I sent a letter to Defendants informing them that our stove was 

inoperable, and requesting service. A true and correct copy of the May 2, 2014 letter is attached 

hereto as Exhibit N, and incorporated herein by reference. 

44. In early May 2014, we made a complaint to DBI's housing division, who on May 5, 

2014, inspected and issued a Notice of Violation citing Housing Code violations, including the 

clogged sink, the stove/oven, and the doorbell. On June 6, 2014, the inspector returned for 

reinspection, and ordered additional work be done. On June 17, 2014, the housing inspector 

returned and found that issues were still outstanding and unresolved. On July 22, 2014, the housing 

inspector issued a Final Warning letter to Defendants. On July 31, 2014, the housing inspector 

returned, and repairs were still not completed. Repairs were not completed until August 5, 2014. A 

true and correct copy of the May 5, 2014 Notice of Violation is attached hereto as Exhibit O, and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

45. On May 13, 2014, I sent a letter to Defendants informing them that on May 3, 2014, 

their workers had installed a new door that leads to the backyard, that a new lock had been installed 

on the new door, and that we had not been provided a key. A true and correct copy of the May 13, 

2014 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit P, and incorporated herein by reference. 

46. On June 2, 2014, Defendants posted another 24-Hour Notice oflntent to Enter 

Premises stating that they would enter the premises on June 3 and June 4 between 10 a.m. and 3 :30 

p.m. A true and correct copy of the June 2, 2014 Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit Q, and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

47. On June 28, 2014, Defendants served us with a Three Day Notice to Cure or Quit, 

falsely claiming that we were creating a nuisance. A true and correct copy of the Three Day Notice 

is attached hereto as Exhibit R, and incorporated herein by reference. 

48. It is my understanding that prior to the hearing on the appeal our attorney filed with 

the Board of Permit Appeals, Defendants attempted to cancel or withdraw the permit. It is my 

further understanding that DBI refused to do so because Defendants were refusing DBI entry to 
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1 inspect the building to determine what, if any, work she had already performed. It is my 

2 understanding that Defendant's refusal to allow inspections prompted DBI to refuse Defendants' 

3 request to cancel withdraw her permit to demolish our unit. 

4 49. Notwithstanding the fact that Defendants' permits were suspended, and the fact that 

5 DBI had ordered them to stop all work, Defendants continued performing massive renovation and 

6 construction in Unit 1022. We continued to alert DBI, which, according to DBI's complaint 

7 tracking website, still has several open complaint cases for illegal work without required permits. 

8 50. On July 14, 2014, a hearing was held by the Board of Permit Appeals at City Hall. 

9 In the hallway outside the hearing, Defendant KIHAGI served me with an Unlawful Detainer based 

10 upon the Three Day Notice to Quit or Cure falsely alleging that my family was a nuisance. The 

11 lawsuit named me, my mother, and my husband as defendants. 

12 51. On December 3, 2014, late in the night, after midnight, Defendants posted another 

13 24-Hour Notice oflntent to Enter Premises the next day at noon, well short of the required 24 

14 hours. A true and correct copy of the 24-Hour Notice oflntent to Enter Premises dated December 

15 3, 2014 is attached hereto as Exhibit S, and incorporated herein by reference. 

16 52. By December 2014, my mother's health condition was terrible. She could not walk, 

17 and we had to carry her from room to room. The paratransit service was very difficult for her, as 

18 she had trouble getting in and out, so she just refused to leave the house. When people would come 

19 over, my mother. a proud woman, would not want to be seen in her nightgown. That meant that I 

20 would need significant lead time to prepare my mother to greet visitors. This was a big 

21 undertaking, and thus, the 24 hours' notice was necessary for us. At my attorney's suggestion, I 

22 posted a notice on the front door for Defendants telling them to call our attorney. 

23 53. On December 4, 2014, Defendant KIHAGI showed up. Defendant KIHAGI then 

24 attempted to gain access to our home while I was on the other side of the door, telling her that she 

25 cannot enter. Defendant KIHAGI stated, "wanna make a bet?" Defendant KIHAGI then told the 

26 worker with her to go get the drill from the garage, so they could drill out the lock. I told Defendant 

27 KIHAGI that I would call the police, which I did. By the time the police arrived, Defendant 

28 KIHAGI and her worker were gone. My mother witnessed all of this drama, and was severely 

12 
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1 distressed by it. Following this incident she refused to leave the house for fear that Defendants 

2 would enter into our home. I could not leave my mother alone, even for short periods while I did 

3 laundry across the street. So when I would go out to do errands, I would pay a lady to stay with my 

4 mother to make her feel more at ease. She felt scared of Defendants until the day she died. 

5 

6 

54. 

55. 

On June 16, 2015, my mother was hospitalized for pain. She died on July 19, 2015. 

The unlawful detainer lawsuit against us proceeded to a jury trial in mid-August 

7 2015. After two weeks of testimony offered by 13-14 witnesses, the jury found for me and my 

8 family, and against Defendants. Whatever relief we felt at the jury's verdict was tempered by the 

9 fact that my mother died while this :frivolous lawsuit was pending. The relief was also short-lived 

10 because Defendants immediately filed a Notice of Appeal. 

11 56. Since Defendants bought the Filbert property, they have made our lives miserable in 

12 an effort to make us leave. They have harassed us, intimidated us, invaded our privacy, retaliated 

13 against us, refused to cash our rent checks, interfered with our daily lives, falsely accused us of 

14 domestic violence, falsely accused us of committing a nuisance, unilaterally imposed new house 

15 rules, threatened to drill out our door locks to make entry, performed illegal construction, falsely 

16 claimed our unit was illegal, removed our house numbers, and threatened to demolish our home. 

17 This harassment has been awful for my family. I have had trouble sleeping, and have suffered 

18 anxiety. I had to watch my mother literally spend the last year of her life being afraid, stressed out, 

19 and literally sick with worry, all because Defendants wanted us out so they could raise the rent. 

20 

21 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San 

22 Francisco, California. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DAIBD: 1! /30/.:i_o1s 

DECL ISO Prelim Inj. - Case No. CGC-15-546152 

~~~~· 
Current tenant of 1020 Filbert St 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, MORRIS ALLEN, declare as follows: 

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the 
above-entitled action. I am employed at the City Attorney's Office of San Francisco, Fox Plaza 
Building, 1390 Market Street, Sixth Floor, San Francisco, CA 94102. 

On December 1, 2015, I served the following document(s): 

DECLARATION OF MARIA MARANGHI IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY 
INJUNCTION WITH EXHIBITS A THROUGH S 

on the following persons at the locations specified: 

Aleksandr A. Volkov, Esq. Julie N. Nong, Esq. 
211 Gough Street, Suite 116 NT Law 
San Francisco, CA 94102 2600 W. Olive Avenue, Fifth Floor #647 
E-mail: alex@volf.com Burbank, CA 91505 
VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY AND E-mail: julienong@ntlawgroup.com 
ELECTRONIC SERVICE VIA ELECTRONIC SERVICE 

in the manner indicated below: 

D 

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I sealed true and correct copies of the above docwnents in addressed 
envelope(s) and caused such envelope(s) to be delivered by hand at the above locations by a professional 
messenger service. A declaration from the messenger who made the delivery D is attached or ~ will 
be filed separately with the court. 

BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: I sealed true and correct copies of the above docwnents in addressed 
envelope(s) and placed them at my workplace for collection and delivery by overnight courier service. I am 
readily familiar with the practices of the San Francisco City Attorney's Office for sending overnight deliveries. 
In the ordinary course ofbusiness, the sealed envelope(s) that I placed for collection would be collected by a 
courier the same day. 

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept electronic 
service, I caused the docwnents to be served electronically through File & ServeXpress in portable document 
format ("PDF") Adobe Acrobat. 

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed December I, 2015, at San Fran:~,C'JL- ~~ 
MORRIS ALLEN 

DECL ISO Prelim lnj.-Case No. CGC-15-546152 n:\codenf\li2015\151349\0l 030817.doc 
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Letter to Tenants dated August 15, 2013, re 1000-1022 Filbert Street Under New 
Ownership 

Relocation Payments for Evictions Under the Ellis Act from the Residential Rent 
Stabilization and Arbitration Board 

24-Hour Notice of Intent to Enter Premises to Martha Bini, 1020 Filbert Street, 
dated 1/24/14 

Letter to Xelan Properties I, LLC, from Maria Maranghi and Martha Bini dated 
March 25, 2014, and copies of checks 

Notice of Owner's Application For Permit to Demolish Residential Dwelling Unit 
to Maria Bini re 1020 Filbert Street, San Francisco, California 94133, from Karen 
Y. Uchiyama, Esq, dated February 6, 2014 

24-Hour Notice to Intent to Enter Premises to Maria Bini and Martha Bini, 1020 
Filbert Street, dated 2/11/2014 

24-Hour Notice ofintent to Enter Premises to Maria Bini and Martha Bini, 1020 
Filbert Street, on 2/25 and 2/26, 2014 [not dated] 

Three Day Notice to Cure or Quit to Martha Bini and Maria Bini, 1020 Filbert 
Street, San Francisco, California 94133, from Anna Kihagi, dated March 26, 2014 

Sixty Day Notice of Termination of Tenancy to Maria Bini, Martha Bini, 1020 
Filbert Street, from Karen Y. Uchiyama, Esq, dated March 27, 2014, received by 
Rent Board on Apr 9, 2014 

Income Property 1000-1022 Filbert Street, San Francisco, CA, 7 Apartment 
Units, Hill & Co. Real Estate, advertisements 

Notice of Appeal, Board of Appeals, City & County of San Francisco, Appeal 
No. 14-098, Maria Maranghi v. Department of Building Inspection, for Hearing 
on July 16, 2014, and supporting documents 

Letter to Xelan Properties I, LLC, from Maria Maranghi and Martha Bini, dated 
April 21, 2014, not signed 

Letter to Xelan Properties I, LLC, from Maria Maranghi and Martha Bini dated 
April 26, 2014 

Letter to Xelan Properties I, LLC, from Maria Maranghi and Martha Bini dated 
May2, 2014 

Notice of Violation to Xelan Prop 1 LLC, re 1020 Filbert St, dated May 5, 2014 

Letter to Xelan Properties 1, LLC, from Maria Maranghi and Martha Bini dated 
May 13, 2014 
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24-Hour Notice oflntent to Enter Premises to All Occupants, 1020-22 Filbert 
Street, Unit 1020, dated 06/02/2014 

Three Day Notice to Cure or Quit to Maria Maranghi, Sergio Maranghi, Martha 
Bini, 1020 Filbert Street, from Karen Y. Uchiyama, Esq, dated June 28, 2014 

24-Hour Notice ot Intent to Enter Premises to Tenants, 1020 Filbert, Unit 1020, 
dated 12/3/14 
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EXHIBIT A 



August 15, 2013 

Re: 1000-1022 Filbert Street Under New Ownership 

Dear Tenants, 

This is to inform you that the property in which you reside is under new ownership. The new owners, 
Xe Ian Properties, will be taking over the management of the building. All future rent checks should be 

sent to: 

584 Castro Street, #199 
San Francisco Ca 94114 

Checks should be made out to : Xelan Prop 1, LLC 

For any maintenance issues, please call the property manager, Anna Swain, at 323-244-9178. 

Thanks for your cooperation. 



EXHIBITB 



City and County of San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization 
and Arbitration Board 

Relocation Payments for Evictions Under the Ellis Act* 

PLUS 
Additional Amount Due 

Date of Service of Notice for Each Elderly (62 
to Terminate Tenancy Relocation Amount Maximum Relocation years or older) or 

("Eviction Notice") Due Per Tenant Amount Due Per Unit Disabled Tenant 

3/01/09 -2/28/10 $4,945.46 $14,836.35 $3,296.96 

3/01/10 - 2/28/11 $5,105.20 $15,315.56 $3,403.45 

3/01/11-2/29/12 $5,105.20 $15,315.56 $3,403.45 

3/01/12-2/28/13 $5,157.27 $15,471.78 $3,438.17 

3/01/13 - 2/28/14 , $5,210.91 $15,632.69 $3,473.93 

3/01/14-2/28/15 $5,265.10 $15,795.27 $3,510.06 

*See Ordinance Section 37.9A for additional relocation requirements for evictions under 37.9(a)(13) (Ellis Act). 

Relocation Payments for Evictions based on Owner/Relative Move-in OR 
Demolition/Permanent Removal of Unit from Housing Use OR 

Temporary Capital Improvement Work OR Substantial Rehabilitation* 

PLUS 
Additional Amount Due 

for Each Elderly (60 
years or older) or 

Date of Service of Notice Disabled Tenant or 
to Terminate Tenancy Relocation Amount Maximum Relocation Household with Minor 

("Eviction Notice") Due Per Tenant Amount Due Per Unit Child(ren) 

3101 /09 - 2/28/ 1 0 $4,941.00 $14,825.00 $3,295.00 

3/01/10-2/28/11 $5,101.00 $15,304.00 $3,401.00 

3/01/11 - 2/29/12 $5,101.00 $15,304.00 $3,401.00 

3/01/12 - 2/28/13 $5,153.00 $15,460.00 $3,436.00 

3/01/13 - 2/28/14 $5,207.00 $15,621.00 $3,472.00 

3/01/14-2/28/15 $5,261.00 $15,783.00 $3,508.00 

. 

*See Ordinance Section 37.9C for additional relocation requirements for evictions under 37.9(a)(8) (owner/relative 
move-in), 37.9( a) (10) (demolition/permanent removal from housing use), 37. 9( a) (11) (temporary eviction for capital 
improvement work) and 37.9(a)(12) (substantial rehabilitation). [However, effective 111113, the amount of relocation 
payments for temporary capital improvement evictions under 37.9(a)(11) for less than 20 days is governed by 
California Civil Code Section 1947.9 and not by Rent Ordinance Section 37.9C.] 

577 All Rates1/16/14 

25 Van Ness Avenue #320 
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 

www.sfrb.org Phone 415.252.4602 
FAX 415.252.4699 



EXHIBITC 



24-HOUR NOTICE OF 
INTENT TO ENTER PREMISES 

Address : 1020 Filbert Street Unit# ___ _ 

Dear Resident: 

Please be advised that the Owner/Agent or Owner's/Agent's employee(s) will enter above 

' listed premises on or about coate/TimeJ Wed, Thu 1/29 and 1/30; Feb 2/5 and 216 from 11am-2pm , 20_1_4_, 
during normal business hours for the reason listed below: 

D To make necessary or agreed repair(s) and/or improvement(s) 

D To exhibit the premises to: D a prospective tenant, Oworkers and/or 
contractors 

D Other: 
To Exhibit Premises to Engineer and Contractor; We anticipate multiple visits to complete drawings and 

review structural drawings. Should we finish before the dates noticed, we will call you. 

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

Owner/Agent:_X_e_la_n_P_ro~p_1_,_L_LC~~~~-'--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Date: 112412014 

This notice is given in accordance with the provisions of Section 
1954 of the California Civil Code. 

AOA Fann No. 130 (Rev. 04/06)-Copyright 2006 -Apartme,t Owners Association of California, Inc. -www.aoausa.com 
•San Fernando Valley (818)988-9200 •Los Angeles (323)937-8811 •Long Beach (562)597-2422 •Garden Grove (714)539-6000 •San Diego (619)280-7007 •Northern California (510)769-7521 



EXHIBITD 



Maria Maranghi & Martha Bini 
1020 Filbert Street 

Xelail. Properties I, LLC 
Anna Swain: Property Manager 
584 Castro Street PO Box 199 
San Francisco, CA 94114 

Anna Swain, Property Manager 

San Francisco, CA 94133 

March 25, 2014 

I am writing this letter to you regarding our first rent check dated September 12, 2013 for 
the amount of $507 .31 check #317 from Maranghi I Bini tenants at 1020 Filbert Street. 
You came to my house on February 6, 2014 and handed me this check in person which 
you voided. I asked you why was this check voided. There was no reason for you to 
void this check as there was sufficient funds available. You answered that you knew 
there was sufficient funds in the account but said the check didn't go through and that's 
why you voided the check. 

My branch Manager reviewed my account, check #31 i and confinned that the check was 
never processed through your bank and that there has been sufficient funds in the account 
as to this date. There was no attempt to cash this rent check at any bank. I don't know 
what your intention was other than to harass me and my family. 

Enclosed is a copy of check 317 front and back confinn.ing that it wasn't processed and 
for your records. Also, enclosed is a replacement rent check #326, dated March 25, 2014 
for the amount of$507.31 for September 15, 2013 rent. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Martha Bini Joint Tenant at 1020 Filbert Street 



MARTHA H BINI . . 
OR MARIA V MARANGHI 
1020 ALBERT STREET 
sAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133 

317 
11-35/1210 

268 
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EXHIBITE 



NOTICE OF OWNER'S APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DEMOLISH 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT 

[Civil Code Section 1940.6] 

To: MARIA BINI, MARTHA BINI, and All Occupants in Possession 
Address: 1020 Filbert Street, San Francisco, California 94133. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Xelan Prop 1, LLC, the owner of the residential 
property known as 1020 - 1022 Filbert Street, San Francisco, California 94133, will be 
applying to the San Francisco Department of Building Inspection for necessary permits to 
demolish the unwarranted residential dwelling unit known as 1020 Filbert Street, San 
Francisco, California 9413 3 and legalize it by converting it back to its original legal use 
as a single family dwelling. 

The Department of Building Inspection is located at 1660 Miss~on Street, San 
Francisco, CA 94103, (415) 558-6088. 

The approximate date on which the owner will terminate your tenancy is April 
30, 2014; 

The earliest possible approximate date on which the owner expects the demolition 
work to occur is May 1, 2014. 

This is not an eviction notice. You will be properly served with a \vritten Sixty Day 
Notice of Termination of Tenancy [per SFRO Section 37.9(a)(10)] and copies of the applicable 
building permits; and you will receive statutory relocation expense payments. 

Advice regarding this Notice is available from the San Francisco Residential Rent 
Stabilization and Arbitration Board located at 25 Van Ness Avenue, Room 320, San Francisco, 
California 94102, (415) 252-4600. 

If you have any questions, please notify the undersigned at 1441 Baker Street, San 
Francisco, CA 94115, (415) 563-9300; Karen@uchlegal.com. 

Date: February & , 2014 
By--t-:.~~~~~~~~q::::.~-:.:::::::::::_ 

KAREN . UCHIYAMf, SQ. 
Authorized Representativ for Owner 
XELAN PROP 1, LLC 



EXHIBIT F 



24-HOUR NOTICE OF 
INTENT TO ENTER PREMISES 

To: Martha Bini & Maria Bini 

Address: 1020 Filbert Street Unit# __ _ 

Dear Resident: 

Please be advised that the Owner/Agent or Owner's/Agent's employee(s) will enter above 

listed premises on or about (Date/Time) Thursday 2/13 from 3 to 5pm; Tues 2/18 11 to 2pm 

during normal business hours for the reason listed below: 

D To make necessary or agreed repair(s) and/or improvement(s) 

D To exhibit the premises to: 0 a prospective tenant, Oworkers and/or 
contractors 

D Other: 
Provide Access to Architect and Contractor 

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

Owner/Agent: _X_e_la_n_P_ro~p_1_,L_L_C _________________ ~ 

Date: 0211112014 Phone: 323-244-9178 

I 20_1_4_ 

This notice is given in accordance with the provisions of Section 
1954 of the California Civil Code. 

~ 
'-~ AOA Form No. 130 (Rev. 04/06) - Copyright 2006 -Apartment Owners Association of Califomia, Inc. -www.aoausa.com 

•San Fernando Valley (818)988-9200 •Los Angeles (323)937-8811 •Long Beach (562)597-2422 •Garden Grove (714)539-£000 •San Diego (619)280-7007 •Northern Califom1a (510)769-7521 
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24-HOUR NOTICE OF 
INTENT TO ENTER PREMISES 

To : Maria Bini & Martha Bini 

Address : 1020 Filbert Street Unit# ----

San Francisco CA 
----------------~' 

Dear Resident: 

Please be advised that the Owner/ Agent or Owner's/ Agent's employee(s) will enter above 

~ \-: ~ I Ii sted premises on or a bout '"""fT'm•> --lll<>"js '2-5'-+ 2';i be ;;;;e 11,., \ 0 6i"' - 2\1"'2 O 14 , 
during normal business hours for the reason I ted below: 

D To make necessary or agreed repair(s) and/or improvement(s) 

D To exhibit the premises to: D a prospective tenant, Dworkers and/or ' 
contractors 

rY1 Other: 
'79... Provide access to Contractor I Architect 

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

Owner/Agent: _X_e_la_n_P_ro~p_1_,L_L_C _________________ _ 

Date: _________ Phone: 323-244-9178 

This notice is given in accordance with the provisions of Section 
1954 of the California Civil Code. 

~ 

'·~ AOA Form No. 130 {Rev. 04/06) - Copyright 2006 -Apartment Owners Association of California, Inc. -www.aoausa.com 
• San Fernando Valley (818)988-9200 • Los Angeles (323)937-8811 • Long Beach (562)597-2422 • Garden Grove (714)539-6000 • San Diego (619)280-7007 • Northern California (510)769-7521 
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THREE DAV NOTICE TO CURE OR QUIT 

TO MARTHA BINI & MARIA BINI, AND ALL OCCUPANTS in possession of the real property 

commonly known as 1020 Filbert Street, San Francisco, California 94133 ("The Premises"). 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that you have violated the following provision of the San Francisco 

Residential Rent Stabilization & Arbitration Ordinance Section 37.9 that states (a) A Landlord 

shall not endeavor to recover rental unit unless: (2) The tenant has violated a lawful obligation or 

covenants of tenancy other than the obligation to surrender possession under proper notice and 

failure to cure such violation after having written notice thereof from the Landlord .... (6) The 

Tenant has, after written notice to cease, refused the landlord access to the rental unit as 

required by state or local law. 

YOU HAVE VIOLATED AND CONTINUE TO VIOLATE the foregoing ordinance and have breached 

the above covenants of your tenancy 1) by denying access to the Owner after having received 

previous advance notice of his right to access the Premises with scheduled architect and 

contractor intending to take measurements for architectural drawings to submit for permit. 

PLEASE TAKE FUTHER NOTICE that if the foregoing curable violations of the San Francisco 

Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance and breaches of covenants of tenancy 

are not cured within THREE DAYS after service of this notice upon you, you must vacate the 

Premises' and deliver up possession of the Premises to the Owner. Your failure either to cure 

the breaches of such lawful obligations, or to vacate the Premises within designated THREE-DAY 

Period may result in legal action being taken against you or (1) declare forfeiture of your Rental 

Agreement, (2) recover possession of the Premises, (3) cost of suit, and (4) recover damage for 

each day you occupy the Premises after the periods covered by this Notice. 

This notice is being served upon you in accordance with the provisions of the San Francisco Rent 

Stabilization & Arbitration Ordinance, and grounds for this Notices are set forth therein in that 

the above matter is in violation of Section 37.9(a)(2) and 37.9(a)(6). Advice regarding this Notice 

is available from the San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration ~oard located 

at 25 Van Ness Avenue, Room 320, San Franci co, California 94102, (415)252-4600. 

Dated: March 26, 2014 

Anna Kihagi 

Authorized Agent for Owner 

Xelan Prop 1, LLC 



EXHIBIT I 
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"<r: -~;. ' ~,,..,. L SIXTY DAY NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF TENANCY ~~'",_.;, .;s> ~"':11• 

(San Francisco Administrative Code Section 37.9(a)(l0} -~<-"".;~ ...<> ·~·;,, 
• .> ·:;;;. ;;;. •,:) 
1?..,.-~ e 

TO: MARJA BINI, MARTHA BINI, and All Occupants in Possession of the reltb".::<~"" ·~ 
property located at 1020 Filbert Street, San Francisco, California 94133 (hereafter, C:..{?~ .. 
"Subject Property"), one of two unwarranted units composing the single family house .o 
identified as 1020-1022 Filbert Street, San Francisco, CA 94133 (hereafter, "the Single 
Family House"). · 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT YOU ARE HEREBY required within sixty (60) 
days of the service upon you of this notice to vacate from and deliver possession of the 
Subject Property to XELAN PROP 1, LLC, the owner of the Single Family House 
identified as 1020-1022 Filbert Street, San Francisco, California 94133 ("Owner"), 
which is authorized to take permanent possession of the Subject Property by virtue of its 
plans to demolish and permanently remove the unwarranted separate residential unit from 
its existing separate housing use in order to legalize it and transform the structure back 
into the Single Family House as it was originally and legally built. 

· - ,,TI;IS NOTICE IS l.NTENDED toterminat~yourmonth'"1o-month tenancy and 
rental agreement by which you now hold possession of the Subject Property. If you fail 
to comply, legal proceedings will be instituted against you to recover possession, and to 
recover rents, court costs, and damages for the period of unlawful detention. 

YOUR MONTHLY RENT OF $507.31 shall be regularly due and payable to the 
Owner, up to and including the date of the termination of your tenancy. 

XELAN PROP 1, LLC is in compliance with state law and served proper written 
notice to Tenants MARIA BINI, MARTHA BINI and All Occupants in Possession per 
Civil Code Section 1940.6 of its application for a permit to demolish the Subject Property 
on or after May 1, 2014. XELAN PROP 1, LLC and this Notice are in compliance with 
San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 37.9(a), Subsection (10), in that: XELAN 
PROP I, LLC seeks in good faith, without ulterior reasons, and with honest intent, to 
demolish and otherwise permanently remove the Subject Property from its existing, 
sepfate housing use in order to legalize the Subject Property ti111d transform the two 
unwarranted rental units back into a Single Family House as it was originally built. 
XELAN PROP 1, LLC has obtained all the necessary permits to remove the unwarranted 
units before the date upon which this Sixty Day Notice of Termination of Tenancy is 
given and gave written notice to the Tenants of its application for permits to demolish the 
residential dwelling unit under Civil Code § 1940.6 on February 6, 2014. 

The following is the actual text of the amended Section 37.9(a)(l0) of the Rent 
Ordinance explaining your rights regarding relocation expenses: 

(a) A landlord shall not endeavor to recover possession of a rental unit unless: 

(10) The landlord seeks to recover possession in good faith in order to demolish 
or to otherwise permanently remove the rental unit from housing use and has 



. ' 

obtained all necessary permits on or before the date upon which notice to vacate is 
given, and does so without ulterior reasons and with honest intent provided that a 
landlord who seeks to recover possession under this Section 37.9(a)(l 0) shall pay 
relocation expenses as provided in Section 37.9C except that a landlord who seeks 
to demolish an unreinforced masonry building pursuant to the Building Code 
Chapters 16B and 16C must provide the tenant with the relocation assistance 
specified in Section 37.9A(f) below prior to the tenant's vacating the premises ... 

The voters approved Proposition H on November 7, 2006, effective December 22, 
2006, which requires landlord to pay relocation payments for "no fault" evictions such as 
an eviction under Section 37.9(a)(10) of the San Francisco Rent Ordinance. 

Section 37.9C of the San Francisco Administrative Code provides, in pertinent 
part, 

"3 7 .9C Tenants Rights to Relocation for No-Fault Evictions 
(a) Definitions. 

(1) Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice. 
For purposes of this section 37.9C, a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice shall 
mean a notice to quit based upon Section 37.9(a)(8), (10), (11), or (12). 

(2) Eligible Tenant. For purposes of this section 37.9C, an Eligible 
Tenant shall mean any authorized occupant of a rental unit, 
regardless of age, who has resided in the unit for 12 or more 
months ... 

(e) Relocation expenses shall be: 

(1) Each Eligible Tenant receiving a Covered No-Fault Eviction 
Notice shall receive $4,500, $2,250 of which shall be paid at the 
time of the service of the notice to quit, and $2,250 of which shall 
be paid when the unit is vacated. In no case, however, shall the 
landlord be obliged under this section 37.9C(e)(l) to provide more 
than $13,500 in relocation expenses to all Eligible Tenants in the 
same unit ... " 

(2) In addition, each Eligible Tenant who is 60 years of age or older or 
who is disabled within the meaning of Sections 12955.3 and 12926 
of the California Government Code, and each household with at 
least one Eligible Tenant and at least one child under the age of 18 
years, shall be entitled to receive an additional payment of 
$3,000.00, $1,500.00 of which shall be paid within fifteen (15) 
calendar days of the landlord's receipt of written notice from the 
Eligible Tenant of entitlement to the additional relocation payment 
along with supporting evidence, and $1,500.00 of which shall be 
paid when the Eligible Tenant vacates the unit. If you claim the 

2 



additional $3,000.00, please notify the Owner with supporting 
evidence of your eligibility for the additional payment. Within 30 
days after notification to the Owner of a claim of entitlement to 
additional relocation expenses because of disability, age, or having 
children in the household, the Owner will give written notice to the 
Rent Board of your claim for additional relocation assistance and 
whether or not the Owner disputes the claim, without invalidating 
this Notice. 

Since March 1, 2007, these relocation expenses have been increased annually, · 
rounded to the nearest dollar, at the rate of increase in the "rent of primary residence" 
expenditure category of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers in the 
San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose Region for the preceding calendar year, as that date is 
made available by the United States Department of Labor and published by the Rent 
Board. 

Effective March 1, 2014, relocation payments were increased to the following 
amounts: $5,261.00 per Eligible Tenant with a cap of $15, 783.00 per rental unit, 

- ·With an additiomtl .$3,508.00 for~ach.eJderly(60 years or older)'or :~lisabled {per 
California Governmental Code Section 12955.3) tenant or e·ach household with at 
least one child under the age of 18 years old. 

Please be advised that the tenants in occupancy of the Subject Property are 
entitled to the following relocation.payments: 

Martha Bini 
Over age of 60 

Maria Bini 
Over age of 60 

$5,261.00 
$3,508.00 
$8,769.00 

$5,261.00 
$3,508.00 
$8,769.00 

Maria Bini's spouse* $5,261.00 
Over age of 60 $3 ,508 .00 

$8,769.00 

*Full name unknown to Xelan Prop 1, LLC. 

· Each Eligible Tenant will receive one-half of their relocation payment ($4,384.50 
each) along with the service of this 60 Day Notice of Termination of Tenancy. The other· 
half will be paid when the Eligible Tenant vacates. Section 37.9C of the San Francisco 
Rent Ordinance, and the most recent Relocation Payments schedule for no cause 
evictions under Sections 37.9(a)(8), (10), (11), and (12) are attached hereto collectively 
as Exhibits "A " and "B, " and incorporated herein by reference. 

3 
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The building plans, specifications and permits (and any renewals thereof) for the 
demolition and permanent removal of the rental unit from its existing form and condition 
are on file with the Central Permit Bureau of the Department of Building Inspection 
located at 1660 Mission Street, and that arrangements for reviewing such plans and 
permits can be made with the Central Permit Bureau to review such applications, plans or 
permits. Copies of all necessary permits are attached collectively hereto as Exhibit "C." 

ADVICE REGARDING THIS NOTICE is available from the San Francisco 
Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board located at 25 Van Ness Avenue, 
Room 320, San Francisco, California, 415.252.4600. 

Date: Marchfil;-2014 

cc: San Francisco Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board, 

4 



San Francis~o Rent Board: Section 37.9C Tenants Rights To Relocati... http://www.sfrb.org/index.aspx?page=J269 

. '· 

Inf 1 

~i::t::nV I Roc:itiantc: I Rnc:inoc:c: I f.:nvornmont I Vic:itnrc: I nnlino~orviroc: 

Section 37.9CTenants Rights To Relocation For No-Fault Evictions 

[Added by Proposition H, effective December 22, 2006; annotated section 37.9C(a)(1) to reference California Civil 
Code Section 1947 .9, which went into effect on January 1, 2013] 
(a) Definitions. 
(1) Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice. For purposes of this section 37.9C, a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice shall 
mean a notice to quit based upon Section 37.9(a)(8), {10), {11), or (12). [However, effective January 1, 2013, the 
amount of relocation payments for temporary displC!cement of a tenant household under Section 37 .9{a)(11) for less 
than 20 days is governed by California Civil Code Section 1947.9 and not by this Section.] 
(2) Eligible Tenant. For purposes of this section 37 .9C, an i;:ligible Tenant shall mean any authorized occupant of a 
rental unit, regardless of age, who has resided in the unit for 12 or more months. 
(b) Each Eligible Tenant who receives a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice, in addition to all rights under any other 
provision of law, shall be entitled to receive relocation expenses from the landlord, in the amounts specified in section 
37.9C(e). . 
(c) On or before the date of service of a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice, the landlord shall notify all occupant(s) in 
the unit in writing of the right to receive payment under this section 37 .9C and the amount of that relocation and shall 
provide a copy of section 37.9C. Such notification shall include a statement describing the additional relocation 
expenses available for Eligible Tenants who are senior or disabled and for households with children. The landlord 
shall file a copy of this notification with the Rent Board within 10 days after service of the notice, together with a copy 
of the notice to vacate and proof of service upon the tenant. 
(d) A landlord who pays relocation expenses as required by this section in conjunction with a notice to quit need not 

.,pay relocation expenses with any .fUrther.notiGes to .quit based upon.the ~amejustcause..1.mc:ler.Secticm 37.9(a) for 
· the same Uhit that are served Within 180 days of the hotice that included the required relocation payment. The 
relocation expenses contained herein are separate from C!nY security or other refundable deposits as defined in 
California Code Section 1950.5. Further, payment or acceptance of relocation expenses shall not operate as a 
waiver of any rights a tenant may have under law. 
(e) Relocation expenses shall be: 
(1) Each Eligible Tenant receiving a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice shall receive $4,500, $2,250 of which shall be 
paid at the time of the servic!'! of the notice to quit, and $2,250 of which shall be paid when the unit is vacated. In no 
case, however, shall· the landlord be obligated under this section 37.9C(e)(1) to provide more than $13,500 In 
relocation expenses to all Eligible Tenants In the same unit. 

1 (2) In addition, each Eligible Tenant who is 60 years of age or older or who is disabled within the meaning of Section 
12955.3 of the California Government Code, and each household with at least one Eligible Tenant and at least one 
child under the age of 18 years, shall be entitled to receive an additional payment of $3,000.00, $1,500.00 of which 
shall be paid within fifteen (15) calendar days of the landlord's receipt of written notice from the Eligible Tenant of 
entitlement to the relocation payment along with supporting evidence, and $1,500 of Which shall be paid when the 
Eligible' Tenant vacates the unit. Within 30 clays after notification to the landlord of a claim of entitlement to additional 
relocation expenses because of disability, age, or having children in the household, the landlord shall give written 
notice to the Rent Board of the claim for additional relocation assistance and whether or not the landlord disputes the 
claim. 
(3) Commencing March 1, 2007, these relocation expenses, including the maximum relocation expenses per unit, 
shall increase annually, rounded to the nearest dollar, at the rate of increase in the "rent of primary residence" 
expenditure category of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urpan Consumers in the San Francisco-Oakland-San 
Jose Region for the preceding calendar year, as that data is made available by the United States Department of 
Labor and published by the Soard. 
(f) The provisions of this Ordinance shall apply to all notices to quit served on or after Au~ust 10, 2006. 

Contact 
SF Gov 

Accessibility Policies 
City and County of San Francisco ©2000-2014 

3/27/2014 3:40 PM 



. , 
City and County of San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization 

and Arbitration Board 

Relocation Payments for Evictions based on Owner/Relative Move-in OR Demolition/Permanent Removal of Unit from 
Housing Use OR Temporary Capital Improvement Work OR Substantial Rehabilitation* 

PLUS 
Date of Service of Notice of Relocation Amount Due Per Maximum Relocation Amount Additional Amount Due for 

Termination of Tenancy Tenant Due Per Unit Eacf1 Elderly (60 years or 
("Eviction Notice") older) or Disabled Tenant or 

Household with Minor 
Childlrenl 

3/01/13 -2/28/14 $p,207.00 $15,621.00 $3,472.00 
3/01 /14 - 2/28/15 $5,261.00 $15,783.00 $3,508.00 

•see Ordinance Section 37.9C for additional relocation requirements for evictions under 37.9{a){8) {owner/relative move-In), 37.9{a){10) (damolitionlparmanent removal 
from housing use), 37.9(a){11) (temporary eviction for capital Improvement work) and 37.9(a){12) (substantial rehabilitation}. [However, effective 111113, the amount of 
relocation payments for temporary capffal Improvement evictions under 37.9{a){11) for less than 20 days is governed by Califomia CivH Code Section 1947.9 and not by 
Rent Ordinance Section 37.9C.] 

Pagos de traslado por desalolo debldos a mudanza del propletario/pariente 0 por demolicl6n/elimlnacl6n definitiva 
del uso de la unldad corrio vlvlenda O trabafos temporales de meiora de capital O rehabllitac16n substanclal* 

~ . ., <v ,.. -~ ~ • - • . ' • • 

~ - ~- -· . _._ ~- ··- - -··· .. 
ADICIONAL 

Fecha del serviclo de entrega Manto de traslado Monto de traslado maxlmo Monto adiclonal 
def avlso lje desalojo correspondlente por correspondlente por unidad correspondlente por cada 

lnqulllno persona mayor de ed!!d (60 
afios 0 mas) 0 lnqullino 

dlscapacltado o familia con 
nlfios meriores 

3/01 /13 - 2/28/14 $5,207.00 $15,621.00 $3,472.00 
3/01/14-2/28/15 $5,261.00 I $15,783.00 $3,508.00 

•ver la Secci6n 37.9C de la Ordenanza pare requisitos adlcionales da Ires/ado par desalojo segrin 37.9(a (8) (mudanza de/ dueiio/pariente), 37.9{a)(10) 
{demolici6nlellm/naci0n defin/tiva def uso de la unldad como vivienda), 37.9(a){11) (trabajos temporarios de mejore de capital) y 37.9(a)(12) (rehabilitacl6n subs!ancial). [Sin 
embargo, efectivo 111113, la ca.ntidad de/ pago de Ires/ado para las desalojos temporeles de me]ora de capital bajo la SecciOn 37.9(a)(11) par menos da 20 dlas es!a 
gobemado porla Secckln de/ COdigo Civi1 de California 1947.9 y no par la Secci6n 37.9C de le Ordenanza.] 

I ?'r:bn 
~jil§.il31;m tl9 13 M •-{ft.JJf ~ ll\H-t tl9 ilil. •-om Jil-{ft .I.I~ ag. jfljift •1Ir:15~ ( 60 jtJ!l(; !;/.J:·) 

~- ii·~- !i.tHl!f.JJf~9.lt-.P :fr*f.i!G 
~Je•fl9*aJ.lqf ti9iJt?r 

~~ 

3/01113 - 2/28/14 $5,207.00 $15,621.00 $3,472.00 
3/01 /14 - 2/28/15 $5,261.00 $15,783.00 $3,508.00 

•if/$ffll (.flljf PJifJllJ Jff 37.9C ti'</'fifflllf«Jfffjff 37.9(a)(8) ti' CJ/ll=lill..WA{EJ , Jff 37.9(a)(JO) fl/I CJ/F~ll1Jfl1Jflf!l;rfejg1\PJfdt 
~15fE!iJ!iUJ!mJ , Jff 37.9(a){l1J fl/I Cfiillt/!li#tfflii'k/fl.Iff!J .&.Jff 37.9(a}(J2J fl/f c;J;!flUU!l'IJJ i/Ji!l.ft:JIH?rJAii!l./tl!JJC. ft.#fffif/t. 2013$1/l 
1 a /JDJf!!Eit. & .±ll~llft:JllHl/.iJ! Iii d-·~20JC£.fllMf!lifJl/3 7. 9 r a) (11) I#. ft:Jf/l!l.ff!. Jlt!AJAi~Jt m it'll/ EiJ ilnfl/ lf;jl:~fr.194 7. 9A#f /If 'f!i'f/l!lffff 1' l!fll 
Mf!l.fJll 37. 9Cf!l.f/l!l.ff!. 1 

579 Relocation Payments-37.90 1/16/14 

25 Van Ness Avenue. #320 
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 

Phone 415.252.4602 
FAX 415.252.4699 
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City and.County of San Francisco 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 

JOB C·ARD 

_OFFICE HOURS: THE BUILDIN(l INSPECTION IS OPEN DAILY, MONDAY THAU FRIDAY, 
, FROM 8:00 li.m.~TO 5:00 p.m • . l)lSTRICT .BUlt,DtNG'fNSP!;CTORS .KEEP OfFJCE HOURS DAILY, ., ~ . '· -~ '" ·~· 

MONDAY THAU FRIDAY, FROM 8:00 a.m. TO 8:30 a.m. AND FROM 3:00 p.m. TO 4:00 p.m. 

REQUESTS FOR INSPECTIONS ARE TAKEN 24 HOURS A DAYn DAYS A WEEK 
BY CALLING (415) 575~6955 

APPLICATION NO. __ Ji_ie:J_l_tf_-_CJ_.J._· _Jl._'CJ_.-_;;,/_~_9_& _______ ISSUED 
l . 

JOB ADDRESS: ___ l_f)_d_tJ __ F_r_l_~ __ f_8_1. _____ BLOCK: ___ LOT: __ 

NATURE 6F WORK: 
---------------------=------~ 

WORK PERMITTED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THIS syiLo~G PERMIT NUMBER MUST BE COMPLETED 
PRIOR TO EXPIRATION DATE OF !; , l5rS . · 

EXTENSION OF TIME TO COMPLETE WORK UNDER THIS BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER MAY BE GRANTED UPON 
WRITTEN REQUEST PRIOR TO THE DATES NOTED ABOVE. 

For lnfonnations on the Perin It Process, Building Plans Review, Access Issues, etc., please see page 4 of this 
JOB CARD for useful and appropriate telephone numbers. 

*ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING WORK MUST HAVE PERMITS SEPARATE FROM A BUILDING PERMIT.* .l 

KEEP THIS CARD POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PI.ACE ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES. 
PLANS AND PERMIT DOCUMENTS SHAU BE ON THE JOB SITE 

AT AU TIMES WHEN WORK IS IN PROGRESS. 
AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK, RETAIN THIS CARD FOR YOUR RECORDS. 

.. .,1 .~ 
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APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT 
ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS 

. , . _ • APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF 

FORM 3 Cl OTHER_AGENCi~~·~--~~< R_ e_nl U,IREb ==~= .. ~=~w:THEPLANS ,, £. " ~ ~ ... ;,..~ J/-_ AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITIED HEREWITH AND 
1 FORM 8 WI OVER· THE-courm~ ~c~ .... !j <,. • Ac:c6RoINo To THE o_ESCR1P110N AND FOR THE PuR~ 
' tZ,_ -_ _ll\· . > f- ' -.. .:.:. HEREINAFTER SETFOt=ml. 

. . NUMBER OF PLAN s s T DO NOT WRITE VE THIS LINET 

I (4A) lll'CONSlll. 

I 
15Al ND. OF 1f 
STORIES OF ,;,..... 
OCCUPANCY: 

(17) DOES THIS ALTERATION YES IJ (18) IF (171 ISYES,STATE 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

CREATE ADDmONAL HEIGHT NEW HEIGHT AT 
OR STORY TD BUILDING? ND CEl'iTER LINE OF FRONT 

YES Cl (20) IF (19) IS YES, STATE 
• NEWGRDUND 

NO FLOOR AREA 

(9A) ND. OF f ,.th". I 

DWEU_ ING J "'Ii_ , , 
UNITS: I·";// 

SQ.FT. 

YES Cl (24) DOES THIS ALTERATION 
illNSTITUTE A CHANGE 

ND JJ DF OCCUPANCY? 
YES Cl 
ND 13 

(25) ARCHITECT DR ENGINEER (DESIGN 0 CONSTRUCTION IJ) 

(28) CONSTRUCTION LENDER {ENTER NAME AND BRANCH DESIGNATION IF ANY. 
IF THERE IS NO KNOWN CONSTRUCTION LENOER,ENTER "UNKNOWN'? 

IMPORTANT NOTICES 
lln ....._ - ba made In the chanclllr al the DCIJllPlllC1ar1111 wlUiaut llrsl abllkllng a Bulldlng Pmmll 

CALIF. CERTIFICATE ND. 

ADDRESS 



• I 

The building plans, specifications and permits (and any renewals thereof) for the 
demolition and permanent removal of the rental unit from its existing form and condition 
are on file with the Central Permit Bureau of the Department of Building Inspection 
located at 1660 Mission Street, and that arrangements for reviewing such plans and 
permits can be made-with the Central Permit Bureau to review such applications, plans or 
permits. Copies of all necessary permits are attached collectively hereto as Exhibit "C. " 

ADVICE REGARDING THIS NOTICE is available-from the San Francisco 
Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board located at 25 Van Ness Avenue, 
Room 320, San Francisco,- California, 415.252.4600. 

Date: March ..2l;2014 

cc: San Francisco Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board, 
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XELAN PROP 1 LLC 

... 

3415 
9!l'7162 
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PROOF OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO C.C.P. § 1162 

At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age, and I served: 

as follows: 

SIXTY DAY NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF TENANCY 
[OWNER MOVE IN) 

TO OCCUPANTS: MARIA BINI, MARTHA BINI, and All Occupants in Possession 
PREMISES: 1020 Filbert Street, San Francisco, California 94133 

_ On March_, 2014 at_: __ .m, I personally delivered a copy of the above 
document(s) to each person listed below as follows: 

MARIA BINI ·MARTHA BINI 
I I I 11 I I I I I I I I I 11 I I I I I I I I I I 11 I I I I I I I I 11 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 11 I I I 1·1 

XX On March .J:/:;,, 2014 at_: __ .m., I posted a copy of the above document(s) in a 
conspicuous place on the premises because I could not find a person of suitable age or discretion 

·:·-at the premises, nor at:any]mown, place -0f residence <:>rbn,smess of any person named in the 
notice.; and 

OR 

On • 2014 at_: __ .m., I left a copy with ______ ~ 
who is of suitable age and discretion, at the known place of residence or business of any person 
namelf in the notice., at the address stated below; and 

/{.__ On Marcli2.d:: 2014, I mailed a true and correct copy of the above document(s) in a 
separate envelope to each person listed below by first class mail, postage prepaid, from San 
Francisco, California, as follows: 

Maria Bini, 
Martha Bini, and 
All Opcupants in Possession 
1020 Filbert Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133 

> Vl ,...., 

~v·:..i S:: 
o;-1· ./Ill'" 
-:::..~ --
-frorri -:o-tf\ ::sz :>r-- ~ 

_,1'7;iC I _.,.m '"""' a· 2: -... 
~::!~ 
tu~> ~ 

I am a registered California process server. I declare under penalty of perjui~er ~ 
laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. oc~ c.n 

. ;J /'/_,. I -t ·U) 
Dated: Marcht:::z:_, 2014 / 1 · 

' l 
Mo ·s E. Phillips 
Max Moto Couriers (SF #1223) 
1045 Mission Street, #211 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
415-760-6261 

.PROOF OF 
SERVICE 
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7 Apartment Units 

(1) One--Bedroom Unit 
I 

(5) Two-Bedroom UnltB 
(1) Three-Bedroom Unit 

Three-car Parking and Private Courtyard 

• 14 GRM - Outstanding Potential, Sewral \119\v Units 

• Two Detached Buildings on a Comer Lot 

• Close Proximity to North Beach, The Embarcadero, Fort Mason, 

Downtown and Freeways 

• Posslble Potential for Lot Split (Buyers to Investigate) 

0 

' Missy Wyant Smit 
#2 Tep Producler 2012 
{415) 821-4315 . 
FnsmltOhlll"()O.com 
~-MlasYSmlt.com 
ORE Uane f0f408017 

• HDI.&CO. 
R.RAL ESTATE 

. . . . ··- -~·- .. - . . - l 

- - - -- ~ 
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PROPERTY OVERVIEW 

0 

PROPERTY 
......... _ ......... ---·-·····-····-·-··-···-····-··-···-·---·---·· .. ····-· 
Address: 1000-1022 Filbert Street 

San Francisco, CA94133 

Cress° Street: Jones Street 

County. San Francisco 

APN: 0093·010 

~Square Feet~ 8006 Square Feet 

l)Lot Size: 3767 SQuare Foot 

YearBUllt: 1912 

• SQuare feet par tax raccn:fs, not wrified by saiar or seller's agent 

PROPERiY SUMMARY 
.. ----.. ----.. -·----.... ._ ......... __ ,,, ... -... ·--·-....... 
Built In 1912, this 7 unit Russian Hill property consists 
of a 5 unit bUPdlng and a 2 unit building on a comer 
lot (Fiibert & Jones). There are two vacant units. 
Several units haw outstanqing VIEWS! The units have 
hardwood floors, abundanc& of natural light, character 
and are separately metered for gas and electrtctty. This 
property has been In the same family for 60+ years and 
has tamendous opportimlty and superior long term 
growth. 

Russian Hll iB a rasiderttial neighborhood with pockets 
of charming restaurants and shops. Located on sunny 
Russian HDI, this property has spectacular views looking 

' out over the Golden Gate Bridge, Alcatraz end the 
Bay Bridge. Lombard Street, the World's CrookedeM: 
S1reet. • winds through the area. and the Spanlsh·styfe 
San Francisco Art Institute with Its distJnct:!ve bell to\ver 
is located down the hOI towards North Beach. 

HJJ,l,&CO. 
REAL ESTATE 

-._ · · ·' ·•. · · ;•· • r-: -·•r.l' ·-~:.¥- -~.- ... · ~ · - " •• • • ] 
,... ,.I '.. 1<1 

' • ' £ . c.: ·-- • . . - - _._J_.:..._..... - . - ·- - -~-· '· . 

.. 
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RENT ROLL & INCOME 

Rent Roll: 1()00-1022 Fiibert Street as of 06/07/2013 

Unit# Spilt QJmntRent Projected Rent Increase 

1000 2x1 $4,ooo.oo· $4,000.00 
1002 2 x1 $ 611.10 $4,000.00 Yes 
1004 2x1 $4,500.ocr $4,500.00 
1006 2x1 $1,547.35 $4,SOO.OO Yes 
1008 1 ><1 $ 425.18 $3,000.00 7/1/2013 
1020 2 )(1 $ 507.31 $5,000.00 Yes 
1022 3x1 $2,865.93 se.ooo·.oo Yes 

Gerage1 2cer $ - $500.00 
Garage2 1 car (small) $350.00" $350.00 

Total: $14.BOU7 sn.1so.oo 

Annual acllJal lncan1e plus proJec:ted Jncorm = S177,682.44 

"Prnjac1ad renlB of $4,000(unit1000), $4500 {unit 1004) and $850 (garage) = S9,850 

Inc() me: 

Gross projected annual Income 
.. 

Exp8naea 2012: 
Real Esfate Taic at 1.16191% & Ucenses 
Manclgement & AdmlnlstnltMJ · 
lnaurance 
PG&E 
Water 
Garbage 
Cleaning and Maintenance (3%) 
Operating Expenses 

TDtal: 

Net Operating lnoDrne: 

"Plasse note 1hat 1he 2012 911f,l llll688 axclucle legal (ask &gerlt for detal~. 

"Pr comparabla units !n area 
°EJcpell9e8 am eetlmafBd and sctue.J may wry 

$177"82M 

$ 4,2&7.86 
• 6,700.Sa 
$ 6,001.83 
$ 160.04 
$ 2,965.73 
$ 1,283.08 
$ 12,157,16 
$ 1,711.49 

Comments 

Vacant, Tenant Pa8lll!ld AWll'J 04f.l011 
No lease 
Vacant 
Tenant agreeable to buyout 

No lease 
Tenant agreeable to buyout 
2 car garage 

Currently Included In 1022 lease 
Vacant 

• HU.I.&CO. 
R.EAL .ESTA.TE 

• - . .... • .' .' ·.•; -1' "]> •• 
- --. : ~-~ • ..: ..... -~.:.;;.·:-~-.: .-:~-~- ..... , ••. ,.,., ... ft .. •.- '~ r-·-. ., -4 .... l 

__ - . -~ --- . .,. __ . _..;.._.... ...... •Jll..,.._4,_,......:.. ...... _. . ... .,._ __ - - - ,. - . 
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BOARD o9 APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF s~ FRANCISCO 

Appeal of Appeal No. 1~ 
MARIA MARANGHI. 

Appellant(s) 

vs. 

DEPARTMENT OE BUILDING INSPECTION. 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL Re~poo~eirt 

) 
) 
) 
} 
) 
) 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
{' ~;" t " :~ ~ ,~- ~ 

NO,T!CE IS, f;IE~E8Y GNJ:N T~T OR ~ay 19L 2014, the· abpve named appelll!lnt(~) filed an appeal with jhe 
Board· of Appeals of thfJ City .. and County of san Francisco from the decision· or otcler of the abOve named 
dep~rtm&n!{~), comrpl'!Sioii, or @jeer. , 

The substance or effect of tJie decision or order appeal&d from Is the ISSUANCE on March 20, 2014, 
to Xelan·Prop 1 LLC~· Alteration· Permit (remove illegal unit and convert back to legal use as single family home; 
connect both floors with new stair c8se1lntei'lor) at 1020 Eiibert Street • 1 

APPl.ICATION NO~ 2014/03/20/1296 
1 1. t ,, 

FOR HEARING O~ July :16, 2014 

. ,Mi!Hll Mari:Jnghf, Appellant·': , 
q/o.(\l!irKtY·Co~y, Atto~yJor Appellant 
3'15 Franklin Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

·Address of Other Parties: 
Xelan Prop .1 LLC, F?8r_mlt Holder 
,rio !Wen UcbJYilma, A,ttomeyfor Permit Holder 
1441 BakerStreet 
San Francisco, CA 94115 

' ' 
J 
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CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Date Filed: 

0 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

MAY 1 9 2014 rY' 
APPfAL.# l~- 0 l () 

L ~.az.usnpiit 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF APPEAL 
I /We, Maria Maranghl, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Alteration Permit by the 

Department of Bulldlnq rnspectlon whl9h was Issued or became effective on: March 20, 20141 to: 

Xelan Prop 1 LLC. for the property located at:.1020 Fiibert street JURISDICTION GRANTED MAY 14. 2014. 

BRIEFING SC.HEDULE: BPl+ll•. Z:Ol'f/o3/20/t2.1fS. 

The Appellant may, but is not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this 
Preliminary Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowt!d at this time. 

Appellant's Brfef Is due on or before: June 26, 2014, (no later than three (3) Thursdays prior to the hearing date), 
up to 12 pages In length, double-spaced, with unlimited exhlblts1 with an original and 10 copies delivered to the 
Board office by 4:30 p.m., and with a ditlona~ries. el d to the other parties the same day., 

Respondent's and Other~ are due on before: July 10, 2014, (no later than one.(1) Thursday prior 
to hearing date), up to 1~'"1n length, doubled-spaced, with unlimited exhibits, with an original and 10 copies 
delivered to the Board office by 4:30 p.m., and with additional copies delivered to the other parties the same day. 

' . 
Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at hearing. 

Hearing Date: Wednesday, July 16, 2014, 5:00 p .. m., City Hall, Room 416, One Dr. Canton B. Goodlett Place. 

All parties to this appeal must adhere t~ the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is
1 
changed, the 

briefing schedule MAY also be changeCJ. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule . 

• 
In order to have their documents sent to ttie Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should submit 
an original and 1 O copi~s of all documents of support/opposition no later than one (1) Thursday prior to hearing date 
by 4:30 p.m. Please note that names and contact information Included In submlttals from members of the publfc will 
become part of the public record. Submlttals from members of the public may be made anonymously. 

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, 
Including letters of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed .to Board membe~ prior to hearing. 
All such materials are available for ins?ection at the Board's office. You may also request a copy ofl the packet of 
materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admln. Code Ch. 67.28. 

If you have any questions please call the Board of Appeals at 416-575·6880 

The reasons for this appeal are as follows: This building" is two Edwardian flats originally constructed In 
1912 as such. When constructed water service was taken for the two units. The appellants lived in their 
ground floor flat for over forty years. There should have been· mandatory discretionary review, rather than 
Issue this without going through that process. The owner demo'd the upstairs unit without permits and 
appellants' unit Is the only legal unit. The pennit does not show that Is another 5 unit bldg on the lot. 

Appellant r n Clrcle e)· 
•• 

Signature:_.-!....=::.:.~~:..::.::....:::~~;£/.~:_ 

Print Name: N~ 
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NANCY M. CONWAY, ESQ. (SBN 122562) 
LAW OFFlCES OF NANCY M. CONWAY 
345 Franklin Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
(415) 241-1140 
(415) 241-1156 fax 

Attorneys for Appellant 
MARIA MARANGHI 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY AND COUNfY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

LIMITED JURISDICTION 

In re: Application Number 2014-03-20-1296 

1020 Filbert Street 
~ 
) 
) 
) 

APPEAL OF ISSUANCE OF 
BUILDING PERMIT 

Date: .July 17, 2014 
Time: 4:00 p.m. 

! 
Appellant MARIA MARANGlll on behalf of herself and her family appeals the Building 

' ' '' 

Department's over the counter issuance of a permit to demolish a grolllld floor flat where ~ ~ 

her family have resided for the past 45 years. The permit granted on March 20, 2014, is for removal 
j 

of an illegal upit located at 1020 Filbert Street, ·San Francisco, so the building can be restored to it 

claimed original legal use as a single family home. Hojiever, it was never a single family home 
1
and 

there is not any evidence to suppo~ that. 

Appellant bases her Appeal on the statement set forth below and attached exhibits, plus 

whatever arguments and evidence that will be presented at the hearing and any documentuy 

evidence presented in the interim. 

DATED: June 26, 2014 

-1- Permit Appeal 
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STATEMENT 

1. Background Facts 

This permit concerns one of two residential rental buildings on a single lot in North Beach. 

There are seven units on the lot. The units are subject to ~an Francisco's rent control. The building 

was purchased last year by the current owner from an old Italian family that had occupied and owned . ' 

it for over sixty years. See Exhibit A, the income property offering, pp. 2-3. 

Contractor Tom Can Construction and XelBn Prop, I, LLC, filed a application for building 

permit on March 20, 2014, on Form 8 for over the counter issuance. See Permit Application 

attached as Exhibit B. 

The work to be performed as stated on the application was as follows: "Remove illegal unit 

and convert back to legal use as a single family home. Connect both floors with new staircase 

Interior." On the application, the legal description of the existing building was a two-story building, 

no basement, single family, occupancy class is "R3," with one dwelling unit The description of the 

building after the proposed alteration is exactly the same. See Exhibit B, Application for Building 

Permit filed March 20, 2014, a true and correct copy is wlµch is attached hereto. 

Appellant MARANGIIl and her hus~and are seniors, over 65 years old. Appellant's mother, 

Martha Bini, is 91 years old and disabled and has been advised not to move by Dr. Jeffiey Fessel, 

Kaiser Permanente. They all live at 1020 Filbert Street, along with an: adult son, where the family 

has resided for more than 40 years in what is a legal unit. 

At the last hearing~ Karen Uchiyama the permit holders attorney represented to this Board 

that the unit was an illegal basement unit. N~tb.ing could be farther from the truth. The unit is a full 

flat on the ground level of aPalladian style two flat building. The building since its construction has 

always had two flats. The records on file with the City for the initial building permit issued for this 

address in October 1906. The building permit indicates permission to the then owner construct a 

single story tin roofed building. However that is clearly not what transpired. The building 

constructed consisted of two nearly identical flats. The upper flat has an additional small fainting 

room on the second floor. The building was built in 1912, not 1906. See Exhibit A. pp. 2. When 

it was built there were two units. The front of the building clearly reflects that there were two 

- 2 - Permit Appeal 
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1 original entryways. There is a full basement below the two fl~ as well as storage rooms. At the 

2 time of the construction the water was hooked up for two '\lllits and has been the case to date. There 

3 has also been separate gas and electric meters for each of the seven units. 

4 When this permit holder purchased this ideally located North·Beach property, the flat above 

5 Ms. Marangbi, was oceupied by a female tenant who was paying under market rent for her unit 

6 Thereafter the tenant vacated. The tenant accepted a buy out after the landlord made it clear. that 

7 life would be miserable for her otherwise and the unit was demolished by the owner. The kitchen 

8 and bathroom, directly above the appellant's unit·· was gutted and new electrical servici'was 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13. 

14 

15 

16 

17. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

installed, with a new panel designed to serve the entire lnillding. New plumbing was installed. All 

electrical and plumbing work was done without permits. 

A complaint was made 10 the City, regarding instalJation of electric and plumbing work in 

appellants property. Petmitholderwas told to cease work by this board, yet she immediately turiied 

around and continued to do· building consttuction on the building. The unit above had been fiilly 

gutted at the time that Board diiected a stop work. 

Since that time, the permit holder got a new permit issued in which she removed the unitibat 
' 

Ms. Mmmgfil lives in, but contib.Uied to remqdel the, upstairs unit There was never a~ 

between the two uni~. 
'. 

The permit holder failed to produce promised arcbitectu:ral ·records to appellant. · rf1 t1ie 

property owner contends there should: only be one unit ill 1020-1022. they have achieved t1lat by 

demolition of the ilpstairs unit. MIS. Marangbi has lowest address number in the bUilding. She 8.nd 

her family !ive at 1020 Filbert. , I 

Although it is noteworthy, that the building sillcc its illccption, liad two separate alidress 

numbers. indicative of two separate units. 

The owner after obtaining this permit immediately moved to fermjnate Mrs. Merangbr md 
her family's tenancy. See Notice to Temiinate .Teiiancy, exlu"bit C. The apj)ellants were barasSed 

by the present owner's agents. At the time the seven unit property w8s acquired byth.e new oWller, 

there were several occupied units and all were either evicted or voluntarily vacated pursuant tO a buy 

out. 

-3- Permit Appeal 
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Fnwl ·on the Permit Application 

Item 23 of the Application asks "Any Other Existing Building on Lot? If yes, show on plot 

plan. " The applicant said ''no". In fact, there are five other units on the lot. Additionally the 

application states that there are no basements but there is a basement at the property. The number 

of dwelling units, which has been crossed out, says "1 "; in fact, there are two dwelling units in the 

building. The application stated that the building had been in single family use, when in fact it had 

been separated out into two flats, and rented out to non-owners. Upon Xelan' s taking ownership of 

the property 1000-1022 Filbert Street, there were two vacant units and there were five occupied 

units. Xelan, through buyouts and other means, got all tenants to vacate except for Ms. MARANGID 

and her family. 

Apparently, the plan was to remove unit 1022 Filbert, which was an address that was illegally 

a4ded and which the landlordXelanhasnow gutted. The owner illegally commenced plumbing work 

and electrical work in both buildings and was cited for that by the building inspector. Permits for that 

work, while noted on the building permit, have not yet been obtained. 

The landlotd told appellant's attorney they were getting a perm.it to demolish the unit at 1022 

Filbert. Now they arc actually merging the two units, at 1020 and 10-22. Appellant lives at 1020 
! I I 

Filbert. Even though this property: was in residential rental use by Mrs. Manmghi, her mother Maria 

Bini, her father and her cbjldren fo:r: more than 40 years, the landlord is.now saying that in 1906 the 

building permit was for this building to be a single-family house and for the other building to be five 

flats, and that therefore she can remove this without any discretionary review from affordable rental 

housing. This is in di~ct contrast to the Mayor's directive to preserve affordable ,using. 

When the property 1000-1022 Filbert Street was marketed for sale in June 2013, the property 

was represented as containing seven apartment units, three- car parking and a private courtyard 

between the two buildings. See Exhibit A. Information regarding the rent rolls on the offering 

reflected that Ms. MARANGm's unit 1020 Filbert h~ a cu"ent rent of $507.31 and a projected 

rent of $500,0.0. The unit above Ms. MARANO:Eil's, unit 1022 then had a current rent $2865.93 

and a projected rent of $6000. The offering also indicated that the tenant in 1022 Filbert was 

agreeable to a buyout. Also indicated was a "possible potential for lot split." The offering descn'be 
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I the property as "built in 1912 this seven unit Russian Hill property consists of a five unit building 

2 and two unit building on a comer lot. See Exhibit C, Offering from Hill & Co. Real Estate, a 1rue 

3 and correct copy of which is attached as Exhibit C. 

4 CONCLUSION 

5 For the above reasons, AppellantMARANGlll respectfully requests the permit be revoked. 

6 The original permit reflected a tin roofed single story building and issued in 1906 following the 

7 earthquake which was never built; in 1912, it was built and was two flats with full basement and 

8 storage rooms, sepamte water connection. The current building following the demolition of the 

9 upper unit, contains only one unit, so it is presently a single family dwelling. The upper demolition 

10 was done without permits or discretionary review or planning review. The City building and 

11 planning laws have been scoffedby the owner. There are numerous outstanding code violation8 at 

12 the property, the owner installed new plumbing and electrical service without permits, and put the 

13 last remaining occupants at risk by doing so. The owner has been cited for continuing to construct 

14 after this Board told them to stop. The owner has been a scoffiaw end should not be rewarded for 

15 its efforts to evade the law. 

1.6 In the b~kground of all this has been a continuous harassment fro~ the current owner's 
' . ' 

17 managing partner end principal Anna Swain. Ms. Swain has harassed the tenants by yelling atthem, 

18 numerous entries, and continuously demanding they vacate. Swain made numerous entries~ 

19 demands for entries many of which she failed to appear at, and by failing to maintain the premises 

20 in habitable while carrying on construction over and around them. All the while, having work 

21 crews live and sleep at the property. 

22 Due to the age of the property and the property owners failure to produce records we 

23 anticipate production of additional documentation prior to the hearing date. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DATED: 6/26/ 2014 LAW OFFICES OF NANCY M. CONWAY 
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7 Apartment Units 

(1) On~Bedroom Unit 
(5) Two-Bedroom Units 
(1) Three-Bedroom Unit 

Three-Car Parking and Private Courtyard 

• 14 GRM -Outstanding Potsntial, Several View Units 

• Two Detached Buildings on a Comer Lot: 

• Close Proximity to North Beach, The Embarcadero, Fort Mason, 

Downtown and Freeways 
• PoBSlble Potentlal for Lot Spllt (Buyers to Investigate) 

0 

• I ' 

Missy Wyant Smit . . \ n Top Producer 2012 
(416) (321-4315 • 
fnsn11tON11-co.com 
www.MlsaySmlt.com 
DRE UCl!DB f01408017 

Off919d at $2.,485.000 . 
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PROPERTY ·-----··--· .. - · .. -----··-.... --.... -~--.. ·-·-----·--·-···-· 
Address: 1000-1022 Albert Street 

San Francisco, CA 94133 

Cl'ose' street Jones Street 

County: San Francisco 

APN: 0093-010 

,.Square Feet: 8000 Square Feet 

1tlotSlze: 3767 Square Feet 

Year Built: 1912 

• SCpre feet per tax reccrda. not Wiiied by seller or sellw'a agent 

PROPERTY SUMMARY ____ .. _,, __ _._"•---..... ._,,.-.. "--••--·---nit 
Built In 1912, this 7 unit Russian HUI property consists 
of a 5 unit bulldlng and a 2 unit building on a comer 
lot (Albert & Jones). There are two vacant units. 
Several units have outstend)ng VIEWS! The units have 
hardwood floors, abundance of natural lfght. chsracter · 
and are separatBly metered for gas end electricity. This 
property haS been In the same family for 60+ years and 
has tremendous opportunity 1111d superfor long term 
growth. 

Russian Hll 8 a residential neighborhood with pcckets 
of charming restaurants and shops. Located on sunny 
Russian HUI, this property has spectacular W9Ws looking 
oul over the Golden Gate Bridge, Alcatraz and the 
Bay Bridge. Lombard Street, the 'Wortd'a Cmokectest 
street.• wtnds ttvoogh the area, and the Spanish-style 
San Francisco Art Institute with its dl811nctive bell tower 
ts located doWn 1ha hlll towerds North Beach • 

• 
}01,1.&CO. 
B.P.AL ESTATE 

- . • - .r.;a .... '!¥'-. ,.,.- • "~· • J Ji .... ~ - • 1 
t · f • 1 ', ;• r . 

- - ; .... 

.. 
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PROPERTY SUMMARY (continued) 
._.......,.. .. , _____ _...,.4,- - ............ _ ... __ ,, ..... ,_. __ .... __ 

Best known as San Francisco's Little Italy, Nor1h Beach 
attracts both toorlsts and locels to Its h!g"i density of 
restaurants, cafes and ootdoor eateries. Washington 
Square Park and the neo-golhtc spires of Sts. Peter 
and Paul Church form the center of this historic 
neighborhood. Cltrnblng up to Coit Tower you'll ftnd 
magnificent views overlooking 1he city end the Bay. 

This coveted location ls close to downtown, the 
ireeways, bridges and public transportation and what 
many consider to be one of San Francfseo•s best 
neJghborhoods. 

PROPERlY DETAIL 
-··-·-··----·---·-·-···---····---..... -.... --
• Some units have outstanding water and city views 
• Well-maintained buUdlng 
• Original detailing throughout 

• Building separately metered for gas and electric 
• Large storage units 

• Possible potential for lat split (buyers to Investigate) 

NEIGHBORHOOD AMENmes 
...... ---····---.. ---··-----~" ............... ____ ,,,. 
• PubUc 1ransportatian 

• Plethora of restaurants. cafes, bars and shops 
• Ghfrardem Square 

• Aquatic Park 

• ADce Marble Tennis Courts 
• San Franclsoo Art lnatltut& 

• 
Hll,J, &CO. 
R.BAL ESTATE 

- ..:. . " ""': . . , ~ 

- ' ' . 
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RENT ROLL & INCOME 

Rent Roll: 1000-1022 Fiibert Street as of 06/07/2013 

Unit# Split Current Rent Projected Rent Increase 

1000 2x1 $4,ooo.oo• $4,000.00 
1002 2x1 $ -611.10 $4,000.00 Yes 
1004 2x1 $4,600.0~ $4,500.00 
1006 2x1 $1,547.35 $4.~.oo Yes 
1008 1 x'f $ 425.1a $:3,000.00 7/112013 
1020 2x1 $ 507.31 $5,000.00 Yes 
1022 3x1 $2,865.9:3 SB,000~00 Yes 

Garage 1 2car $ - $500.00 
Garage2 1 car (small) $350.00" $35o.oo 

Total: $14,806.87 $32,150.00 

Annual acb.Jal Income plus pmJadBd fn1Xlm8 • S1n,882A4 
'"PrnJac!ad renta of $4,000 (l,nlt 1000), $4500 {unit 1004} and S350 [garage) .. '9,850 

lncqme: 

GrvA projected annual Income 

_.,,._ 2012: 

Real EsiatB iaxat 1.16191% & Llce1188S 
Manaaanent & Admlnlstrelfve 
Insurance 
PG&E 
Wat.f!I 
Garbage 
qlf3801ng and Maintenance (3%)· 
Operating Expenses 

Total: 

Net Operatlflg JnoDme: 

*Pfs&se nots that 1he 201a flCP9l'l888 ai«:lude legal {ask agent for detalO. 
·Par ocmpatable unit& tn area. 
~ era estlrnet8d and aclUBI may vaiy 

$177,1112.44 

$ 4,2&7.86 
~ 6,700.58 
$ 6,001.83 
$ 160.04 
$ 2,963.73 
$ 1,~83.08 
$ 12,157\16 
$ 1,711.49 

• 36,Z45.77 

$142,438.87 

Comments 

Vacant, Tln!ll\ Puaed AWf!tJ 04/2011 
No lease 
Vacant 
Tenant agreeable to buyout 

No tease 
Tenant agreeable to buyout 
2cargarage 

Cumintly Included in 1022 leese 
Vacant 

HJJI,&CQ 
R.1!AL P.STA.TE 

' "; I ·~ I'°, • Ii- • _" °'1 . . - . : f 
. - . . - -- . 

·-- .. -
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LOCAL MAP 

OVERHEAD OBLIQUE 
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SIXTY DAY NOTICE QF DR.MWATION 9f TENANCY 
(San Francisco Administrative Code Section 37.9(a)(10) 

. 
TO: MARIA BINI, MARTHA BINI, and All Occupants in Possession of the real 

property located at 1020 Filbert Street, San Francisco, California 94133 (hereafter,.' 
"Subject Property"), one of two unwarranted units composing the single family house 
identified. as I 020-1022 Filbert Street, San Francisco, CA 94133 (hereafter, "the Single 
Family House"). 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT YOU ARE HEREBY required within sixty (60} 
days of the service upon you of this notice to vacate from and deliverpossession of the 
Subject Property to XELAN PROP 1, LLC, tlie owner of the Single Family House 
identified as 1020-1022 Filbert Street, San Francisco, California 94133 ('~Owner"), 
which is authorized to take permanent possession of tlie Subject Property by. virtue of its 
. plans to demolish and pemianently remove tlie unwarranted separate residential unit from 
its existing separate housing use in order to legalize it and transfonn tlie structure back 
into the Single Family House as it was originally and legally built. 

TIIIS NOTICE IS IN1ENDED to tenninate yom month-to-month tenancy and 
rental agreement by which you now hold posse~ion of the Subject Property. If you fail 
to comply, legal proceedings will be instituted against. you to recover possession, and to 
recover rents, court costs, and 4amages for the period of unlaw.ful detention. 

YOUR MONTHL 'Y RENT OF $507 .31 shall be regularly due and payable tq the 
O~er, up to and including the date of the termination of your tenancy. 

XELAN PROP 1, LLC is in1compliance with state law and served proper written 
notice.to Tenants MARIA BINI; MARTHA BINI and All Occupants in Possession per 
Civil Code Section 1940.6 of its application .for a pennit to demolish th~ Subject Property 
on or after May 1, 2014. XEI,.AN PROP 1, LLC and this Noti<;e are in compliance with 
San,Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 37.9(a), Subsection (10), in that: XELAN 
PROP 1, LLC seeks in· good faith, without ulterior reasons, and with honest intent, to 
demolish and otherwise permanently remove the Subject Property from its existing, 
separate housing use ii). order to legalize the Subject Pwperty and transform the two 
unwarranted rental units back into al Single Family House as it was originally built. 
XELAN PROP l, LLC has obtained all the necessary pennits to remove the unwarranted 
units before the date upon which this Sixty Day Notice of Termination of Tenancy is 
given and gave written notice to the Tenants of its application for permits to demolish the 
residential dweiling unit under Civil Code §1940.6 on February 6, 2014. 

The following is the actual te>ct oftlie amended Section 37.9(a)(l0) of the Rent 
Ordinance explaining your rights regarding relocation expenses: 

(a) A landlord shall not endeavor to recover possession of a rental unit unless: 

(10) The landlord seeks to recover possession in good faith in order to demolish 
or to otherwise pennanently remove the rental unit from housing use and has 



0 

obtained all necessary permits on or before the date upon which notice to vacate is 
given, and does so without ulterior reasons and with honest intent provided that a 
landlord: who seeks to recoyerpossession llliderthis Section 37.9(a)(10) shall pay 
relocation expenses as provided in Section 37.9C except that a landlord who seeks 
to demolish an unreinforced masonry building pursuant to the Building Code 
Chapters 16B and 16C must provide the tenant with'the relocation assistance 
specified in Section 37.9A(f),below prior to the tenant's vacating the premises •.. 

The voters approved Proposition Hon November 7, 2006, effective December 22, 
20Q6, which requires landlord to !pay relocation :payments for \•no faulf' evictiohs such as 
an eviction under Section 37.9(a)(10) of the San Francisco Rent Ordinance. 

Section 37.9C of the San Francisco Administrative Code provides, in pertinent 
part, 

"37.9C Tenants Rights to Relocation for No-Fault Evictions 
(a) Definitions. 

(1) . Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice. 
For purposes of this section 37."9C. a Covered ·No-Fault Eviction Notice shall 
mean a notice to quit based upon Section 37.9(a)(8), (10), (11), or (12). 

(2) Eligi&le Tenant For purposes of this section 37.9C, an Eligi'ble 
Tenant s1Wl mean any autbo~ occupant of a rental unit, 
regardless of age, who has resided in the unit for 12 or more 
months ••. 

I 

( e) Relocation expenses shall be: 

(1) Each Eligible Tenant receiving a Covered No-Fault Eviction 
Notice shall receive $4,500, $2,250 of which shall be paid at the 
time of the service of the notice to quit, and $2,250 of which shall 
be paid when the unit is vacated. In~ case. however, shall the 
landlord be obliged under this seCtion 37.9C(e)(l)io provide more 
than $13,500 in relocation expensf,'S to all Eligible Tenants in th.el 
same unit. .. " 

(2) In addition, each Bligible Tenant -yvho is 60 years of age or older or 
who is disabled within the meaning of Sections 12955.3 and 12926 
of the California Government Code, and each household with at 
1~ one Eligible Tenant and at least one child under the age of 18 
years, shall be entitled to receive an ~ditional payment of 
$3,000.00, $1,500.00 of which s1Wl be paid within fifteen (15) 
calendar days of the landlord's receipt of written notice from the 
Eligible Tenant of entitlement to the additional·relocation payment 
along with supporting ·evidence, and $1,500.00 of which shall be 
paid when the Eligible Tenant vacates the unit. If you claim the 
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additional $3,000.00, please notify the Owner with supporting 
evidence of your eligibility· for the additional payment. Within 30 
days after notification to the Owner of a claim of entitlement to 
additional relocation expenses because of disability, age, or having 
children in the household, the Owner will give written notice to the 
Rent Board of your claim for additional relocation assistance and 
whether or not the Owner disputes the claim, without invalidating 
this Notice. · 

Since March 1, 2007, these-relocation expenses have been increased annually, 
rounded to the nearest dollar, at the rate of increase in the "rent of primary residence., 
expenditure category of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers in the 
San Francisco·O~and-San Jose Region for the preceding calendar year, as that date is 
made available by the United States Department of Labor and published by the Rent 
Board. 

Effective Mareh i, 2014, relocation payments were increased to the following 
amounts: S5,2Ci1.00 per Eligible Tenant with a cap of $15,783.00 per rental unit, 
with an additional $3,508.00 for each elderly (60 yean or older) or disabled (per 
~alifornja GovenunentaJ. Code-Section 12955.3) tenant or each household with at 
least one cldld under the age of 18 years old. 

Please be advised that the tenants in occupancy of the Subject Property are 
entitled to the following relocation payments: 

Martha Bini $5,261.00 
Over1@ae of60 $3.508.00 

$8,769.00 

Maria Bini $5,261.00 
Oyer aw; of 60 $3,508.00 

$8,769.00 

Maria Bini's spouse* $5,261.00 
Qverlage Qf60 $3.508.00 

. $8,769.00 

*FuU name unknown to Xelan Prop I, LLC. 

Each Eligible Tenant will receive one-half of their relocation payment ($4;384.SO 
each) along with the service of this 60 Day Notice ofTennination of Tenancy. The other 
half will be paid when the Eligible Tenant vacates. Section 37.9C of the San Francisco 
Rent Ordinance, and the most recent Relocation Payments schedule for no cause 
evictions under Sections 37.9(a)(8), (10), (11), and (12) are attached hereto collectively 
as Exhibits "A" and "B, " and incorporated herein by reference. 
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The building plans, specifications and pennits (and any renewals thereof) for the 
demolition and pennanent removal of the rental wrlt from its existing form and condition 
are on file with the Central Permit Bmeau of the Department of Building Inspection 
located at 1660 Mission Street, and that arrangenJ,ents for reviewing such plans an4 
pennits can be made with the Central Pemiit Bur~au to review suqh applications,, plans or 
pennits. Copies of all necessary permits are attached collectively hereto as Exhibit "C." 

ADVICE .REGARDING TiilS NOTICE iS available .from the San Francisco 
Residential Rent Stabilbimon and Arbitration Board located at"25 Van Ness }\venue, 
Room 320, San Francisco, California, 415.252.4600. 

Date: March a2;-2014 

cc: San Francisco Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board, 



.. 
San FIIIlcisco Rent Board·: Section 37.9C TenaOghts To Relocati ... 

' . ottp://www.stib.ors'index.aspx?page-:126 

I nF I 

Section 37.9C Tenants Rights To Relocation For No-Fault Evictio"s 

[Added by Proposition H, effective December 22, 2006; annotated section 37.9C(a)(1} to reference California Civil 
Code Section 1947.9, which went into effect on January 1, 2013] 
(a) Defini1lons. 
(1) Covered No-Fault Ev!ctlon Notice. For purposes of this section 37.9C, a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice shall 
mean a notice to quit based upon eection 37.9(a){S). (10), (11), or (12). [However, effective January 1, 2013; the 
amount of relocation payments f,or temporarv. dlsplscemenfof a tenant househpld under Section 37.9(a)(11} for less 
than 20 days Is governed by California Civil Code Section 1947.9 and not by this SectiC1n.] 
(2) EQgible Tenant. For purposes of this section 37 .9C, an. Eligible Tenant shall mean any authorized occupant of a 
rental unrti regardless of age, who has residei:I in the unit for 12 or more months. 
(bf Each Eligible Tenant who receives a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice, in addition to all rights under any other 
provision of law, shall be entitled to receive relocation expenses from·the landlord, in the amounts specified In section 
37.9C(e). 
(c) On or before the date of service of a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice, the landlord shall notify an occupant(s) in 
the unit In writing of the right to receive payment under this section 37 .9C and the amount of tti.t relocation and shall 
pr0vide a copy of section 37.et. Such notification shall Include a statement describing the addittonal relocation 
expenses avallable'for ENglbte Tenants who are senior or disabled and for househOlds with children. The landlord 
shall file a copy of this notification 'Nith the Rent Board within 1 O days after service of the notice. together 'Nith a copy 
of the notice to vacate and proof of service upon the tenant. 
(d) A~andlord who pays reloCijtion expenses as required by this section In conjunction with a notice to quit need not 
pay relocation expenses with ·any further notices to quit based upon the same just cause under Section 37.9(a) for 
the same unit that are served within 180 days of the notice that included the required relocation payment. The 
relocation expenses contained herein are separate from any securtty or other refundable deposits as defined In 
California Code Seatfon 1950.6. Ftir:ther, payment or acceptance of relocation expenses shall not operate as a 
waiver of any rights a tenant may have under law. 
(e) Relocation expenses shall be: . 
(1) Each Eligible Tenant receiving a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice shall receive $4,500, $2,250 of Which shall l;>e 
paid at the time of the service of the notice to quit, and $2,250 of which shall be paid when the unit Is vacated. In no 
case, however, shall the landlord be obHgated under this section 37.9C(e)(1) to provide more than $13,500 In 
relocation expenses to all Eligible Tenants in the same unit. 

:(2) In addition, ~ach Eligible Tenantwho ls 60 years of age or older or who is dlsabled within the meaning of Section 
1295p.3 of the California Government Code, a,nd each household with st leflst one Eligible Tenant and at least one 
child µnder the age of 18 years, shall be entitled to receive an sdclttlonal payment of $3,000.00, $1,600.00 of which 
sha11 be paid within fifteen (15) calehdsr days of the landlord's receipt of written notice from the Eligible Tenant Of 
entitlemeAt to.the relocation payment.along with supporting eVidence, and $1,500 of'Nhlch shall be paid when the 
Ellglble Tenant vacates the unit. Within 30 days after notification to the landlord of a claim of entitlement to addition~! 
relocation expenses beeause of disability, age, or having children in the household, the lancftord shall give written 
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notice .to the Rent Board of the dalm for additional relocation assistance and whether or not the landlord disputes the 
claim. , 
(3) Commencing March 1, 2007, these relocation expenses, including the maximum relocation expenses per unit, 
shall increase annually, rounded to the nearest dollar, at the rate of increase in tht:t "rent of primary residence" 
expenditure category of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for AB Urban Consumers In the San Francisco-Oakland-San 
Jose Region for the preceding calendar year, l!ls that data is made availabl~ by the United States Department of 
Labor and pubfished by the Board. I . 
(f) The provisions of this Orclfnance shall apply to all notices to quit served on or after August 1 O, 2006. 

Contact 
SFGov 

Accessiblllty PoDcles 
City and County of San Francisco @2000-2014 

3127/2014 3:40 PM 
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• · City and County of San Francisco Residential Rent Stablllzatlon 
and Arbitration Board 

• Relocation P!ymen11 for l!vlc:tlont bUed on Owner/Relatlv! Move.In QR D!molitlonlPmnanent Rtmoya1 of UnH from 
· Houiln« Yu OR TaoJporaiy C•p~l lmproyemtnt Work OR Sub!tanti!I Rehabtlltdon* 

PLUS 
D.ta of Service of Notice of Rlloca1Jan Amount Du• Per "'9X1111wa Relocddn Amount AdclJtlaQlll Amount Due for 

Tll'lllln.n otT..anGy Tenant DuePerUnlt E8cfa l9Cwi1y (8,a ;Hre or 
("lwlallan Mathie, oldm') ar D~ T....rtar 

HoUuholcl Wllh Mfnor .. C:hliillnnt 

3/01/13- 2128/14 $s,2p1.oo $15,621.00 $3,472.00 
3/01/14-2128/15 $5~61.00 $15,783.00 $3,508.00 

. 

Paaos d• tipJado por.!Jmlolo d!bfdos a mudfnu dtl ProDllt!rtafpaltente o por clamoUcl6nl!0tldnacl6n deflnltfva 
. de! .,.0 ~I• UQ!dQ Ccap.vtylimda OJ .... limpoglndt malora di"""" 0 ......... l''l!lla>glir 

~ ADicKHw. 
Fecba'del:MtYlclo di mtrep llol)lo di triljldo Monto di tralado mlxlmo · MorltO lillicton.1 

·clefiviai di cfe:tl'ajo oorrnpo~ par corrapoadlente par unldad 

~· "°' cac1a 
. 

-~~ 
~'='oct.:J.'° 

. 
dl.....,.altiido D flln'llllit con 

ftlftO. . ·-
3/01/13 - 2./28/14 $5,207.00 $15,621.00 $3.47~00 
Ml1/14-2./28/16 $5,261.00 s1s,1as.oo $3,508.00 

I 

. M-:tm . 

--•••~ll'J a• 4f{f!l}~-ll'J••• •ia•f£8*1¥J••• •it*• (60.ltPJ.J:) •• •••• •••••••JSw;tua . - • .ff.&fl!J•••• J.J•*· •• ' 

3/01/13 --2128114 $5,207.00 $15,621.QO $3,472.00 
3/01/14-2128115 $5,261.00 $15,7p3.00 $5,508.00 . 

579 Rmbcallon ~3UC 1Mlll14 

25 Van Naaa Avenue #320 www.sfrb.org Phone 416.252.4602 
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 t: ' ; , ;. . ' ,.B,,. FAX 415.252.4699 

~.hJ£ U·. 
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Maria Maranghi & Martha Bini 
1020 Filbert Street 

Xelan Properties I, LLC 
Anna Swain: Property Manager 
584 Castro Street PO Box 199 
San Francisco, CA 94114 

Anna Swain, Property Manager 

San Francisco, CA 94133 

April 21, 2014 

I am writing to inform you that the problem of the non working front door doorbell has 
yet to be resolved. As you know, we have been without a working doorbell for quite 
sometime, due to the fact that your workers cut the wires that were connected to our 
doorbell when the upstairs demolition at 1022 Filbert started months ago. I have 
repeatedly asked you and your workers to please fix the doorbell. Your workers provided 
a battery operated wireless doorbell for us to use. I thanked them but also informed them 
that the doorbell they provided did not work at all. They said they would get another 
replacement but they never did nor did you. 

This situation has presented many problems for the mail carriers, delivery companies as 
well as to ourselves. We are especially concerned about emergencies occurring and the 
fact that we will not be able to let help in to assist us because we did not hear them 
knocking on the door due to a broken doorbell. 

We would really appreciate it if you would take this matter seriously and please provide 
us with a doorbell that works. Please call me as soon as possible to make an appointment 
to have the doorbell repaired. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Maria Maranghi Joint Tenant at 1020 Filbert Street 

Martha Bini Joint Tenant at 1020 Filbert Street 
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Maria Maranghi & Martha Bini 
1020 Filbert Street 

Xelan Properties I, LLC 
Anna Swain: Property Manager 
584 Castro Street PO Box 199 
San Francisco, CA 94114 

Anna Swain, Property Manager 

San Francisco, CA 94133 

April 26, 2014 

I am writing to inform you that our kitchen sink is clogged, the water goes down very 
slowly and there is a leak in the pipe beneath the sink. Currently, I am keeping a bucket 
under the sink to prevent water damage. 

I would appreciate if you can call me to schedule a plumber to come and fix the clogged 
sink and the leak in the pipe as soon as possible. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Martha Bini Joint Tenant at 1020 Filbert Street 
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Maria Marangbi & Martha Bini 
1020 Filbert Street 

Xelan Properties I, LLC 
Anna Swain: Property Manager 
584 Castro Street PO Box 199 
San Francisc0, CA 94114 

Anna Swain, Property Manager 

San Francisco, CA 94133 

May2, 2014 

I am writing to inform you that our stove is not working. I called the PG&G Company 
and had a service man come out and inspect the stove~ He said it is unusable at this time, 
and can not be used again until it is repaired. 

We rely on our stove to cook my mothers meals as well as our own. , We would really 
appreciate prompt attention to this matter. I am enclosiJ?.g a copy of the work order and 
report from the PG&E Company for your review and records. 

Please call me as soon as possible to make an appointment to have the stove repaired. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

t 1020 Filbert Street 

Martha Bini Joint Tenant at 1020 Filbert Street 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
1660 Mission Street 6th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103-2414 
(415) 558-6220 Fax: (415) 558-6249 Email: DBIHIDComplaints@sfgov.orgWebsite:www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

OWNER/AGENT: XELAN PROP I LLC 

MAILING 
ADDRESS: XELANPROPILLC 

P 0 BOX 691889 

LOS ANGELES CA 

90069 

BUILDING TYPE: NA USETYPE: R2 

COMPLAINT: 201471351 

DATE: 05-MAY-14 

LOCATION: 1020 FILBERT ST 

BLOCK: 0093 LOT: 010 

NOTICE TYPE: COMPLAINT 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO COMPJ .... Y WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

THIS NOTICE INCLUDES VIOLATIONS FOR THE AREAS 
NOTED. 

PAINTING REQUIRED AT CEILINGS AND WALLS (1001, 
1301 HC) 

REP AIR FLOOR COVERING (I 00 I bj,o HC) 

REPAIR STAIRS (1001(b)(l3)HC) 

PROVIDE DA TE TAG FOR ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (905 
HC) 

PROVIDE BOTH SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE 
DETECTOR, CAN USE COMBO UNITS (NFPA 720/CBC 
420.42) 

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING SINK (lOOlfHC) 

REP AIR OR REPLACE MALFUNCTIONING OVEN IN THE 
KITCHEN TO ITS WORKING CONDITION. (1001 HC) ' 

REPAIR MALFUNCTIONING DOOR BELL AND RESTORE 
INTO ITS WORKING CONDITION (1001 HC) 

Housing inspector Yee investigated the complaint at the 
subject property and observed violation(s) of the San 
Francisco Housing Code which are delineated within the 
Notice of Violation issued. Pertinent observations are as 
follows: See report. 

Located at: 
Kitchen walls 

Bathroom walls and ceiling 

Walls by front door front bedroom 

Stairs where needed after repair 

Located in the bathroom. 

Located at the rear ofbuilding. Parts of the stairwell has dry 
rot 

Located throughout property. 

In the hallway outside of the adjacent bedrooms and kitchen. 

Located in the kitchen. Also replace old rusted sink pipe to a 
new one. Rust particles are falling onto pots and pans. 

Located in the kitchen. 

Located at front door. 
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
Housing Inspection Services Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
1660 Mission Street 6th Floor, San Francisco, California 94103-2414 
(415) 558-6220 Fax: (415) 558-6249 Email: DBIBIDComplaints@sfgov.orgWebsite:www.sfdbi.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

10 INSPECTOR COMMENTS 

COMPLAINT: 201471351 
It is the property owner's responsibility to be present or direct 
his/her representative to attend, the reinspection as scheduled 
on this Notice of Violation for the purpose of providing entry 
to the Inspe~tor of those areas cited within this Notice. 

If the property owner cannot attend the scheduled reinspection 
(as specified on this Notice) it is his/her responsibility to 
secure a different inspection date and time with the Inspector. 
YOUR COOPERATION IS APPRECIATED. 

ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 DAYS. REINSPECTION DATE: 04 June 2014 10:30 AM 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE OWNER/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE CONFIRM REINSPECTION DATE/TIME. 

CONTACT HOUSING INSPECTOR : Dennis Yee AT 415-558-6211 

FOR EVERY INSPECTION AFTER THE INITIAL RE-INSPECTION, A $170.00 FEE WILL BE CHARGED UNTIL THE 
VIOLATIONS ARE ABATED. SFBC 108.8 
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Maria Maranghi & Martha Bini 
1020 Filbert Street 

Xelan Properties I, LLC 
Anna Swain: Property Manager 
584 Castro Street PO Box 199 
San Francisco, CA 94114 

Anna Swain, Property Manager 

San Francisco, CA 94133 

May 13, 2014 

On Saturday May 3, 2014 you (Anna Swain) had your workers install a new door and 
lock that leads to Filbert street and the backyard. We as tenants are entitled to have 
access to the backyard from the street. You did not inform us of the new door being 
installed and to date have not provided a key. It is very important that we have access to 
the yard from Filbert street because our back stairs are unsafe and in need of repair. It 
poses a problem for us to get to our storage unit which is located in the yard in which we 
need to access frequently. Not having a key is creating an unsafe situation. 

It would be greatly appreciated if you would please provide us with a copy of the key as 
soon as possible. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Martha Bini Joint Tenant at 1020 Filbert Street 
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24-HOUR NOTICE OF 
INTENT TO ENTER PREMISES 

To: ALL OCCUPANTS 

Address: 1020-22 FILBERT STREET Unit# 1020 ----

SAN FRANCISCO CA 
~-----------------''---/ 

Dear Resident: 

Please be advised that the Owner/Agent or Owner's/Agent's employee(s) will enter above 

listed premises on or about coate/TimeJ tues & Wed 6/3 and 6/4 between 10 and 3.30 

during normal business hours for the reason listed below: 

D To make necessary or agreed repair(s) and/or improvement(s) 

0To exhibit the premises to: D a prospective tenant, Dworkers and/or 
contractors 

D Other: 
Note - failure to provide access is a basis for eviction. The work to be performed is per complaint 

inspection by Housing Department. Additional fees incurred to secure acces will be billed to tenant. 

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

Owner/Agent: _X_e_la_n_P_ro~p_L_L_C __________________ ~ 

Date: 0610212014 Phone: 323 244 9178 

I 20..:!i__, 

This notice is given in accordance with the provisions of Section 
1954 of the California Civil Code. 

~ 
AOA Fonn No. 130 (Rev. 04/06)- Copyright 2006 -Apartment ONners Association of califom1a. Inc. -www.aoausacom 

•San Fernando Valley [818)988-9200 •Los Angeles (323)937-8811 •Long Beach (562)597-2~22 •Garden Grove (714)539-6000 •San Diego (619)280-7007 •Northern Caflfomia (510)769-7521 
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THREE DAY NOTICE TO CURE OR QUIT 

TO: MARIA MARANGHI, SERGIO MARANGHI, MARTHA BINI, AND ALL 
.OCCUPANTS IN POSSESSION of the real property commonly known as I 020 Filbert Street, 

· San Francisco, California 94133 ("the Premises"). 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that you have violated California state and local laws, 
and grounds for eviction are also stated in the San Francisco Residential Rent 
Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance Section 37.9 that provides: (a) A Landlord shall 
not endeavor to recover possession of a rental unit unless: (2) J'4e tenant has violated a 
lawful opligation or covenant of tenancy other than the obligation to surrender possession 
under proper notice and failure to cure such violation after having written notice thereof 
from the landlord ... (3) The tenant is committing or permitting to exist a nuisance in, or 
is causing substantial damage to, the rental unit, or is creating a substantial inter:(erence 
with the comfort, safety or enjoyment of the landlord or tenants in the building, and the 
nature. ·of such nuisance, damage or interference is specifically ·stated by the landlord in a 
writing as required by Section 37.9(c) .•. 

The written House Rules for the property located at 1000 - 1022 Filbert Street, 
San Francisco, CA 94133, provide: 

IV. NOISE AND CONDUCT 

Tenant shall be courteous to all other tenants, Tenant shall not make or allow any 
excessive noise in the unit nor permit actions, which shall interfere with the rights, 
comforts or conveniences of other persons, especially between the hours o~ 10:00 p.m. 
and 8.00 a.m., that including cleaning in common areas, doing laundry in the laundry 
room (if applicable), operating machinery, equipment, playing with toys with wheels or 
motors, ortoys that pound. 

Tenant shall refrain, and shall ensure that Tenant's guests likewise refrain, from 
activities and conduct outside of the unit.(in common areas, parking areas, etc.) which are 
likely to annoy or disturb other persons. 

Tenant is ~sporulible for the conduct of his or her guests. Bad conduct or Jroperty 
damage or destruction by a guest shall be charged to the Tenant. Tenant shall not permit 
·any person on the premises with his permission, to willfully or wantonly destroy, deface, . 
damage, impair or remove any part of the structure or rental unit, or the facilities, 
equipment, or appurtenances thereto. or do any such thing himself. 

Any acts of harassment, verbal abuse, or property damage by any tenant upen another 
tenant, the landlord, or its representatives shall be grounds for eviction. 

V. CLEANLINESS AND TRASH 

Tenant shall keep the rental unit clean, sanitary and free from objectionable odors and 
clutter at all times. 

EXHlB\1 '~· 
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Tenant shall maintain their own garbage service and put garbage cans on the curb for 
pick up timely and as required. No more than six persons may use one garbage can. 
Tenant shall pay for ·the use of additional garbage cans as the occupancy of his rental unit 
requires. 

Tenant shall ensure that trash and other materials are not permitted to accumulate so as to 
cause a hazard or be in violation of any health, fire or safety ordinance or regulation. 

Tenant shall ensure that garbage is not permitted to accumulate' and that it is placed in the 
trash containers provided for that purpose on a daily basis. Tenant shall ensure that large 
boxes are broken apart before being places in the :trash container~. Tenant shall be 
responsible, at Tenant's expense,· for hauling to the dump those items too large to fit in 
the trash containers. · 

YOU HA VE VIOLATED AND CONTINUE TO VIOLATE state law and the foregoing 
Rent Ordinance, and have breached the above lawful obligations and covenants of your tenancy: 
1) Committing and ~ontinuing to commit acts of domestic violence -µpon each other in and about 
the Premises; 2) By mutually physically and verbally abusing each other in and about the . 
Premises so that other tenants, neighbors, the landlord's management and contractors could hear 
and witness it; and thereby disturbing the peace and scaring them; 3) _By throwing hard. objects 
at each other during domestic disputes that caused dam.age to the interior of the Premises; 4) By 
causing emotional distress upon other persons who witness the aforementioned domestic 
disputes and violence; 5) By Maria Maranghi's moving her husband, Sergio Maranghi, a 
notorious, convicted jnternational drug broker, into the Premises after he got out of prison 
without prior written requ~st to landlord or property manager to do so, and engaging!in loud 
fights with him; 6) By allowing your .guests to damage the Premises and verbally abuse and 
scream at property managers; 7) By forcirig the landlord to repair the damage to the Premises 
caused. by you and your guests, and refusing to pay for it; 8) By maintaining that each of you is 
entitled to possession of the Premises and none of you has move out of the' Premises to ensure 
peace the others in the Premises and the neighbors' property; 9) By trespassing upon the 
neighbor's property by gaining access to the upper level of the building, which is outside the 
Premises, and using the neighbor's roof as a garden; 10) By smoking and allowing your guests 
to smoke in and around th~::mises and the landlord's building; 11) By your carel~ss handling 
of your van which causes ge to other people's parked cars; 12) By leaving your garbage 
bin on the street and leaning against the building and thereby creating an eyesore; 13) By lying 
to Management and cancelling your garage service, and thereafter putting your garbage in other 
tenants' and neighbors' garbage bins; 14) By failing to maintain and keep the Premises in clean, 
uncluttered, and sanitary condition; and 15) by substantially interfering with the comfort, safety 
and enjoymentof others by the aforementioned acts and omissions. · 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if the foregoing curable violations of the San 
Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance and breaches of covenants of 
tenancy are not cured within THREE DAYS after service of this notice upon you, you must 
vacate th,ePremises and deliver up possession ofthe Premises to the landlord. Your failure 
either to cure the breaches of such lawful obligations, or to vacate the Premises within the 
designatea three-day period may result in legal action being taken against you to: 1) declare a 
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forfeiture of your verbal, month..:to-month rental agreement, (2) recover possession of the 
Premises, (3) costs of suit, and (4) recover damages for each day that you occupy the Premises 
after the periods covered by this Notice. · 

This Notice is being served upon you in accordance with the provisions of the San 
Francisco Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance~ and the grounds for this Notice are also 
set forth therein in that the above matter is fu violation of Sections 37.9(a)(2) and 37.9(a)(3). 

Advice regarding this Notice is available from the San Francisco Residential Rent 
Stabilization· and Arbitratjon Board located at 25 Van N~s Avenue, Roo:qi 320, San Francisco, 
California 94102. (415) 252-4600. 

This Notice supersedes all other notices previously served.upon you by the Landlord or 
its representatives. · 

Dated: June,d: 2014 

Authorized Representati 
XELAN PROP 1, LLC 
(415)563-9300 
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fROOF OF SERVICE PURSUANT T~ C.C.P. § 1162 

At the time of service I was· at lea.st 18 years of age~·add I served: 
i. . 
I 
I 

as follows: THREE DAY NOTICE TO CURE OR QUIT 
. . i 

TO: MARIA MARANGm, SERGIO MARANGlll, ~niAB~ and-All Occu~m 
in.PoB1ession i 

! 
; 

PREMISES: 1020 Fllbett Street, San Franei.scot C?,A ~13f 

...:_ On . 2014. 8.t ~:- .mt I persona}iy deliv~d a copy of the above 
docwnent(s) to each person listed below as follows: . ; · 

i 
-~ MarlaMaranghi _ Seiglo Maranghi _L Martha Bini 
1r1111,1·1111111·111.{\lllllllllllJlllllllll:1111111111111n1111111111 

_ On llA.v\.t i CZS • 2014 at .l:2_0 .nl.7 I posted aicopy of the above docume.nt(s)in a 
conspicuous place on the premises because I could not find a person of suitable age or discretion 
at the premises, nor at any known place of residence or bushl.~ss of any person named in the 
notice.; !md 
OR . 

i 
. . I 

_ On ,2014at_:_ .m.,Ileftaco'pywith __ ~ ___ ___.. 
who is of suitabl~ age~ disoretion, at the mown place of rerdcnce or business of any person 
nam.~ in the notice., at the address stated belo~ and ~ 

. V On lc.utt "Z-2 ,2014,Im~eda1meandco~ctcopyoftheabove 
dOO'lllllent(s) D;t a separate envelope to each person listed beloy by first cl~ mail, PQstage 
prepaid, from San Francisco, California, as follows: . • 

i 

on the following parties: ' 

MarlaMaranghiJ Sergio Maranghis Martha 
Bini. and All Occupants in Possession 
1020 Filbert Street .. 
San Fxancisco

1 
CA 94133 i 

· I am J not aregjstercd California process server. I deciare under penalty of perjury under 
tb.e laws of the State of California ~t tPe fotego· is true anf correct. . 

Dated: J~ ,1-;l, 2014 

(telephone number) i 

~: EXHlBll '3' 
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To: Tenants 

24-HOU·R:~NDTl¢re~"OF;<, 
INTENT TO ENTER PREMISES 

----------------------

Address: toeo• • -Fu .. e£ftt Jf)f.Q Unit# 102.0 
San Francisco CA 
---------------~! 

Dear Resident: 

Please be advised that the Owner/Agent or Owner's/Agent's employee(s) will enter above 

listed premises on or about coate/Time} Thur 12/4 between 12 and 4; Friday 9 to 2pm 

during normal business hours for the reason listed below: 

D To make necessary or agreed repair(s) and/or improvement(s) 

0To exhibit the premises to: D a prospective tenant, Dworkers and/or 
contractors 

I 20_14_ 

D Other: · 
.., 'f# H ..,.epalrs and inspect. 5Mt?IC.E D &rE C..-tr>l..S \J t4AUJ,JA'/ AH]) 

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

Date: 12/3/14 Phone: 415 691 1264 ----------

This notice is given in accordance with the provisions of Section 
1954 of the California Civil Code • 

.!. I.!. • ou • • I ~ ~ I• I. • t ii a I t,I,. .:, t vll 


